
DE 	 Sicherheitshinweise
Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch 
Dieses Produkt ist ein Modellbauartikel für 
anspruchsvolle Modellbauer und Sammler und 
kein Spielzeug. Das Produkt ist dazu bestimmt, 
im Rahmen einer Modellanlage eingesetzt zu 
werden. Es darf ausschließlich mit den von 
FALLER dafür empfohlenen Zubehörartikeln 
bzw. Anbauten betrieben werden. FALLER-
Produkte sind grundsätzlich für den Hobby-
gebrauch konzipiert und konstruiert, nicht 
für den Dauerbetrieb. Das Produkt ist dazu 
bestimmt, bei durchschnittlicher Raumtem-
peratur und Luftfeuchte eingesetzt zu werden. 
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur im Innenbe-
reich und vermeiden Sie Witterungseinflüsse. 
Jede andere Verwendung gilt als nicht be-
stimmungsgemäß. Für Schäden oder Mängel, 
die hierdurch oder durch Nichtbeachtung der 
Bedienungsanleitung entstehen, übernimmt 
die Gebr. FALLER GmbH keine Haftung.

Betriebs- und Lagerbedingungen
− Halten Sie folgende Betriebsbedingungen 

ein: 15 °C - 40 °C, bis 75 % rel. Luftfeuchte, 
Betauung unzulässig.

− Halten Sie folgende Lagerbedingungen ein:  
10 °C - 60 °C, bis 85 % rel. Luftfeuchte, Betau-
ung unzulässig.

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise (Zu 
Ihrer Sicherheit)
− Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig 

vor Gebrauch.
− Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise und 

Warnungen in der Bedienungsanleitung und 
am Produkt.

− Halten Sie die Bedienungsanleitung beim 
Produkt verfügbar.

− Geben Sie das Produkt nur zusammen mit 
der Bedienungsanleitung an Dritte weiter.

− Betreiben Sie das Produkt nur in einwandfrei-
em Zustand.

− Aufgrund maßstabs- und vorbildgetreuer 
bzw. funktionsbedingter Gestaltung sind 
Spitzen, Kanten und filigrane Kleinteile 
enthalten. Für den Zusammenbau sind 
Werkzeuge, wie ein scharfes Bastelmesser, 
eine scharfe Schere und spezieller Kleber 
notwendig. Die fachgerechte Weiterverarbei-
tung dieses Modellbauprodukts birgt daher 
ein Verletzungsrisiko.

− Dieses Produkt sowie Zubehör (Klebstoffe, 
Farben, Messer, usw.) unbedingt außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern halten.

− Lassen Sie Kinder das Produkt nur unter 
Aufsicht von Erwachsenen betreiben.

− Dieses Produkt kann von Kindern und 
Personen mit verringerten physischen, sen-
sorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder 
einem Mangel an Erfahrungen und Wissen 
benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt 
oder diesbezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs 
des Produkts unterwiesen wurden und die 
daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen. 
Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dürfen nicht 
von Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung durchge-
führt werden.

− Informieren Sie ggf. Kinder über den Inhalt 
der Bedienungsanleitung und über Gefahren 
bei der Verwendung des Produkts.

− Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Produkt spielen.
− Das Produkt nur an Netzspannung gemäß 

Typenschild anschließen. 
− Lassen Sie das Netzkabel niemals lose her-

abhängen. Das Kabel kann zur Stolperfalle 
werden oder beschädigt werden.

− Hände und Werkzeuge nach Verwendung des 
Produkts säubern.

− Während der Nutzung des Produkts nicht 
essen, trinken oder rauchen.

Störungsgefahr
Nicht-EMV-geprüfte Geräte können zu Störun-
gen und Fehlfunktionen führen.
− Betreiben Sie keine ungeprüften Geräte in 

der Nähe der Anlage.
Explosionsgefahr
Betrieb des Produkts in explosionsgefährdeten 
Umgebungen oder mit ungeeigneten Akkus 
kann Explosionen auslösen und zu schweren 
Verletzungen und Sachschäden führen.
− Nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Umgebungen 

betreiben.
− Nur FALLER-Original-Teile verwenden.
Brandgefahr
Betrieb des Produkts mit fehlerhaften oder 
überalterten Akkus oder bei nicht ordnungsge-
mäßem Anschluss oder im Dauerbetrieb kann 
zu Brand oder Rauchentwicklung führen.
− Produkt nicht unbeaufsichtigt betreiben.
− Trennen Sie das Produkt bei längerer 

Abwesenheit von der Versorgungs- bzw. 
Netzspannung.

− Produkt bei Schmorgeruch oder Rauchent-
wicklung sofort von der Spannungsversor-
gung trennen.

− Wenn eine Steuerung, ein Trafo oder ein 
Netzteil über mehrere Ausgänge verfügt, 
dürfen diese weder parallel noch seriell 
miteinander verbunden werden.

Korrosionsgefahr/Kurzschlussgefahr (Gilt 
nicht für Art. 130225, Art. 140430, Art. 180627)
Betrieb des Produkts in feuchten Räumen und 
Kontakt mit Wasser kann zu Kurzschluss und 
Sachschäden führen.
− Nur in trockenen Räumen betreiben.
− Nicht mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten 

in Berührung bringen.
Gefahr von Personen- und Sachschäden
Unsachgemäßer Betrieb des Produkts kann zu 
Verletzungen und Sachschäden führen.
− Durch Berührung einer erhitzten Lötspitze 

oder flüssigen Lötzinns besteht Verbren-
nungsgefahr. Das Einatmen und Verschlu-
cken von Lötzinn ist gesundheitsschädlich.

− Produkt/Bestandteile nicht öffnen.
− Wenn das Produkt nicht oder nicht mehr 

richtig funktioniert: Wenden Sie sich an den 
FALLER-Kundendienst.

− Beim Verschlucken eines Magneten besteht 
Lebensgefahr. Suchen Sie in diesem Fall 
sofort einen Arzt auf.

− Berühren Sie keinen erhitzen Lötkolben 
und kein flüssiges Lötzinn. Suchen Sie bei 
Verbrennungen einen Arzt auf.

− Sorgen Sie im Falle eines Einatmens von Löt-
zinndampf für Frischluftzufuhr und suchen 
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Sie einen Arzt auf.
− Trinken Sie im Falle eines Verschluckens von 

Lötzinn reichlich Wasser, führen Sie Erbre-
chen herbei und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

Stromschlaggefahr
Vermeiden Sie Lebensgefahr durch Strom-
schlag.
− Nehmen Sie nie ein Produkt mit Beschä-

digungen oder schadhaftem Netzkabel in 
Betrieb.

− Bei Hinweisen auf Beschädigungen, bei-
spielsweise Schmorgeruch, trennen Sie das 
Produkt unverzüglich vom Netz und wenden 
Sie sich an den FALLER-Kundendienst.

− Wenn das Netzkabel dieses Produkts 
beschädigt wird, muss es direkt bei FALLER 
repariert werden.

− Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzkabel nicht 
eingeklemmt wird oder an scharfen Kanten 
scheuert.

− Öffnen und reparieren Sie das Produkt 
niemals selbst. Nehmen Sie keine Verän-
derungen am Produkt vor, die nicht in der 
Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben sind. Das 
Produkt enthält stromführende Teile. Nach 
dem Öffnen des Produkts besteht Lebensge-
fahr. Reparaturen dürfen ausschließlich von 
FALLER durchgeführt werden.

− Um das Produkt vollständig und sicher vom 
Stromnetz zu trennen, ziehen Sie den Netz-
stecker aus der Netzsteckdose.

ElektroG-Hinweis  
„Umweltgerechte Entsorgung von 
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten“
Bitte lesen und beachten Sie die nachfol-
genden Hinweise zum durchgestrichenen 
Mülltonnen-Symbol, das sich auf dem Produkt, 
der Gebrauchsanleitung oder der Verpa-
ckung befindet. Dieses Produkt darf am Ende 
seiner Lebensdauer nicht über den normalen 
Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden, sondern 
muss getrennt an einem Sammelpunkt für das 
Recycling von elektrischen und elektronischen 
Geräten abgegeben werden. Das Symbol der 
durchgestrichenen Mülltonne weist darauf 
hin. Durch eine Abgabe der Altgeräte an den 
zugelassenen Rücknahmestellen im Handel 
und bei den Kommunen ist eine fach- und 
sachgerechte Entsorgung sichergestellt. 
Nicht fachgerecht entsorgte Geräte können 
mögliche Auswirkungen auf die menschliche 
Gesundheit und die Umwelt zur Folge haben, 
da solche Geräte gefährliche Stoffe enthalten. 
Die Werkstoffe sind gemäß ihrer Kennzeich-
nung wiederverwertbar. Mit der Wiederver-
wendung, dem Recycling und anderen Formen 
der Verwertung von Altgeräten leisten Sie 
einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutze unserer 
Umwelt. 
Vor der Abgabe müssen Altbatterien, Altak-
kumulatoren sowie Lampen, die nicht fest im 
Gerät verbaut sind, zerstörungsfrei aus dem 
Altgerät entnommen und separat entsorgt 
werden. 
Datenschutz-Hinweis: Altgeräte enthalten häu-
fig sensible personenbezogene Daten. Dies gilt 
insbesondere für Geräte der Informations- und 
Telekommunikationstechnik wie Computer 
und Smartphones. Bitte beachten Sie in Ihrem 
eigenen Interesse, dass für die Löschung der 
Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten 
jeder Endnutzer selbst verantwortlich ist.
Besitzer von Altgeräten aus privaten Haushal-
ten können diese bei den Sammelstellen der 
öffentlich-rechtlichen Entsorgungsträger oder 
bei den von Herstellern oder Vertreibern ein-
gerichteten Rücknahmestellen unentgeltlich 
abgeben. Rücknahmepflichtig sind auch Ge-
schäfte mit einer Verkaufsfläche von mindes-
tens 400 m² für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte 
sowie diejenigen Lebensmittelgeschäfte mit 
einer Gesamtverkaufsfläche von mindestens 
800 m², die mehrmals pro Jahr oder dauerhaft 
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte anbieten und auf 
dem Markt bereitstellen. Außerdem besteht 
die Möglichkeit der unentgeltlichen Rückgabe 
bei Sammelstellen der Vertreiber unabhängig 
vom Kauf eines neuen Gerätes für Kleingeräte, 
die in keiner äußeren Abmessung größer als 25 
cm sind, und zwar beschränkt auf drei Altgerä-
te pro Geräteart.
Ein Onlineverzeichnis der im Sinne des Elektro- 
und Elektronikgerätegesetzes (ElektroG) ein-
gerichteten Sammel- und Rücknahmestellen 
finden Sie hier: https://entsorgungsstellen.e-
schrott-entsorgen.org.
Unsere Registrierungsnummer bei der Stiftung 
Elektro-Altgeräte Register (EAR) lautet: WEEE-
Reg.-Nr. DE 89907060.
Diese Informationen gelten ausschließlich für 
Kunden in der Europäischen Union. In anderen 
Ländern wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre örtliche 
Behörde, um die Verwertungsmöglichkeiten 
für Ihr Produkt zu ermitteln.
− Beachten Sie die örtlichen Bestimmungen 

zur Abfallbeseitigung.
− Beachten Sie das Elektro- und Elektronik-

gerätegesetz in seiner derzeit aktuellen 
Fassung.

− Trennen Sie bei einer Entnahme von 
Batterien oder Akkus das Produkt von der 
Spannungsversorgung.

− Entnehmen Sie vor einer Verschrottung des 
Produkts ggf. enthaltene Batterien, Akkus 
oder Lampen.

EN 	 Safety recommendations
Proper use
This product is a scale modeling article aimed 
at ambitious modellers and collectors, and no 
toy. It is designed for use on a model installa-
tion. It may exclusively be operated together 
with the accessories and add-on devices 
recommended by FALLER. Basically, FALLER 
products are developed and designed for the 
hobby sector, not for permanent operation. 
This product is intended for use at average 
ambient temperature and relative humidity. 
Please operate the product only indoors, and 
avoid any atmospheric influences. Any other 
use will be considered not to be in conformity 
with the proper use or intended purpose. Gebr. 
FALLER GmbH will assume no responsibili-
ty for any damage or defect resulting from 
improper use or the non-observance of the 
directions given in the instruction manual.

Operating and storage conditions
− Observe the following operating conditions:  

15 °C - 40 °C, up to 75 % relative humidity, do 
not allow the formation of dew.

− Observe the following storage conditions:  

10 °C - 60 °C, up to 85 % relative humidity, do 
not allow the formation of dew.

General safety recommendations (For 
your safety)
− Carefully read through the instruction manu-

al before use.
− Pay attention to the safety recommendations 

and warnings given in the instruction manual 
or provided on the product.

− Always retain the instruction manual availab-
le near to the product itself.

− Hand over the product to third persons only 
together with the instruction manual.

− Operate the product only when it is in perfect 
condition.

− Due to the design that has to be true to scale 
and faithful or is simply required by the func-
tion, the kit may contain tips, sharp edges 
and filigree small parts. Assembly work 
requires tools such as a sharp modeler‘s 
knife, sharp scissors and special adhesives. 
Thus, the competent processing of this scale 
modeling product involves a certain risk of 
injuries.

− It is absolutely necessary to keep this pro-
duct and all accessories (adhesives, paints, 
knives, etc.) out of the reach of children.

− Let children use the product only under the 
supervision of adults.

− This product may be used by children or 
persons with reduced psychic, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or by persons lacking 
experience or knowledge if they work under 
supervision or have been instructed in the 
safe use of the product, and understand 
the hazards resulting from such activity. 
Cleaning and maintenance may not be car-
ried out by children without the supervision 
of adults.

− Inform children of the contents of the 
instruction manual, if necessary, and of the 
potential hazards related to the use of the 
product.

− Children may not play with the product.
− Connect product only to a supply voltage as 

stated on the rating plate.
− Never let the mains cable hang loose. The 

cable could become a tripping hazard or get 
damaged.

− Wash your hands and clean your tools after 
using the product.

− Do not eat, drink or smoke while using the 
product.

Disruption hazard
Devices without tested electromagnetic com-
patibility may cause failures and malfunctions.
− Do not operate in the vicinity of the installati-

on any device that was not tested.
Explosion hazard
Operating the product in explosive environ-
ments or with unsuitable rechargeable batte-
ries may trigger explosions and cause severe 
injuries and property damage.
− Do not operate the product in explosive 

environments.
− Only use FALLER‘s original spare parts.
Fire hazard
Using the product with faulty or old rechar-
geable batteries may trigger a fire or generate 
smoke, as may any wrong connection or 
permanent operation.
− Do not use the product without monitoring 

the process.
− Disconnect the product from the mains or 

power supply if you are going to be absent 
for a rather long period of time.

− Immediately disconnect the product from 
the power supply if smoke or a scorching 
smell is generated.

− If a control unit, a transformer or a mains 
power pack features several outputs, never 
connect such outputs with each other in 
parallel or in series.

Corrosion hazard/Risk of short-circuits (does 
not apply to Art. 130225, 140430, 180627)
Using the product in moist rooms or any 
contact of the product with water may cause 
short-circuits and property damage.
− Use only in dry rooms.
− Avoid any contact with water or other liquids.
Risk of physical injury and property damage
Improper use of the product may cause physi-
cal injury and property damage.
− Any contact with the hot bit of a soldering 

iron or with molten soldering tin may cause 
severe burns. Breathing or swallowing solde-
ring tin is toxic.

− Do not open the product or its components.
− If the product does not operate correctly 

or does not operate at all: consult FALLER‘s 
Customer Service Department.

− Swallowing a magnet may result in danger 
to life. In such a case immediately consult a 
physician.

− Never touch a hot soldering iron or molten 
soldering tin. In case of burns consult a 
physician.

− If you breathe vapours of soldering tin, go to 
the fresh air and consult a physician.

− If you swallow soldering tin drink plenty 
of water, induce vomiting, and consult a 
physician.

Electric shock hazard
Avoid danger to life through electric shock.
− Never put into operation a product featuring 

any damage or a faulty mains cable.
− If you notice any sign of damage, a scorching 

smell for instance, immediately disconnect 
the product from the power supply and con-
sult FALLER‘s Customer Service Department.

− If the mains cable of this product is dama-
ged, it must directly be repaired by FALLER.

− Make sure the mains cable never gets stuck 
or rubbed on sharp edges.

− Never open or repair the product on your 
own. Never make any alterations to the pro-
duct that are not described in the instruction 
manual. The product contains live parts. 
There is danger to life when opening the pro-
duct. Repairs may exclusively be performed 
by FALLER.

− To disconnect the product completely and 
reliably from the power supply, pull the 
power plug out of the receptacle.

Information in accordance with the 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
Act (ElektroG) „Environmentally 
responsible disposal of electrical and 
electronic devices“
Please read and observe the following infor-
mation on the crossed-out waste bin symbol, 
which can be found on the product, instruction 
manual or package. This product must not 
be disposed of with normal household waste 
at the end of its service life, but must be 
separated and brought to a collection point 
for the recycling of electrical and electronic 
devices. This requirement is indicated by the 
crossed-out waste bin. Professional and proper 
disposal is ensured by handing in the waste 
equipment or devices to the approved drop-off 
points in retail outlets and at local authority 
buildings. Equipment or devices that are not 
disposed of properly can impact human health 
and the environment because they contain 

hazardous substances. The materials can be 
recycled according to their labelling. Through 
reusing, recycling and other forms of repro-
cessing waste equipment or devices, you can 
make an important contribution to protecting 
our environment. 
Before dropping off the waste equipment, 
remove old batteries and bulbs that are not 
permanently integrated into the device, taking 
care not to damage them, and dispose of them 
separately. 
Privacy information: Waste equipment and 
devices frequently contain sensitive personal 
data. This is particularly true of the devices 
found inside such information and telecom-
munication technology as computers and 
smartphones. In your own interest, please note 
that each end user is personally responsible 
for deleting the data on the waste equipment 
or devices due for disposal.
Owners of waste devices that were used in 
private households can hand them in free of 
charge at the collection points of the public 
waste management authorities or at the 
drop-off points set up by the manufacturers or 
distributors. Shops with a sales area of at least 
400 m² for electrical and electronic equipment 
as well as food stores with a total sales area 
of at least 800 m², which offer electrical and 
electronic devices several times per year or 
permanently and make them available on 
the market, are required to take back waste 
equipment and devices. It is also possible to 
drop off equipment free of charge at collection 
points of the distributors without having to 
purchase a new device. This facility is intended 
for small devices that do not exceed 25 cm in 
any dimension and is limited to three items per 
type of device.
An online directory of the collection and 
drop-off points set up under the Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment Act (ElektroG) can be 
found at https://entsorgungsstellen.e-schrott-
entsorgen.org.
Our registration number with the foundation 
Elektro-Altgeräte Register (EAR - Waste Elec-
trical and Electronic Equipment) is: WEEE Reg. 
No. DE 89907060.
This information is applicable to customers in 
the European Union only. In other countries, 
please contact your local authority to find out 
what options are available for recycling your 
product.
− Please observe local waste disposal regu-

lations.
− Please observe the Electrical and Electronic 

Equipment Act as amended.
− Disconnect the product from the power 

supply before removing batteries.
− Remove any batteries or bulbs before sen-

ding the product to be scrapped.

FR 	 Conseils de sécurité
Utilisation conforme à l‘usage prévu
Ce produit n‘est pas un jouet, mais un 
article de maquettes destiné aux modélistes 
ambitieux et aux collectionneurs. Le produit 
est conçu pour être utilisé dans le cadre 
d‘une maquette de modélisme. On ne doit 
le faire fonctionner qu‘avec les accessoires 
et éléments modulaires recommandés par 
FALLER à cet effet. Les produits FALLER sont 
par principe conçus et construits pour les 
passe-temps, et pas pour un fonctionnement 
permanent. Le produit est destiné à être 
mis en œuvre à une température ambiante 
et une humidité relative moyennes. Utilisez 
le produit seulement dans les intérieurs et 
évitez toute exposition aux intempéries. Toute 
autre utilisation sera considérée comme non 
conforme à l‘usage prévu. Gebr. FALLER GmbH 
n‘assumera aucune responsabilité pour les 
dommages ou défectuosités qui résulteraient 
de la non-observation de ces conseils ou des 
instructions d‘utilisation.

Conditions de fonctionnement et de 
stockage
− Respectez les conditions de fonctionnement 

suivantes: 15 °C à 40 °C, humidité relative 
jusqu‘à 75 %, éviter toute formation de rosée.

− Respectez les conditions de stockage suivan-
tes: 10 °C à 60 °C, humidité relative jusqu‘à 85 
%, éviter toute formation de rosée.

Conseils de sécurité générales (Pour 
votre sécurité)
− Lisez attentivement les instructions 

d‘utilisation avant l‘emploi.
− Tenez compte des conseils de sécurité et des 

mises en garde données dans les instruc-
tions d‘utilisation et sur le produit.

− Conservez les instructions d‘utilisation à 
portée de la main près du produit.

− Ne transmettez le produit à des tiers qu‘avec 
les présentes instructions d‘utilisation.

− Ne faites fonctionner le produit que lorsqu‘il 
se trouve dans un état technique irrépro-
chable.

− En raison de sa conception qui doit être à 
l‘échelle, être fidèle à l‘original ou peut être 
dictée par la fonction, le présent modèle pré-
sente des pointes, des arêtes et des petites 
pièces filigranes. Pour l‘assemblage, il est 
de plus nécessaire d‘utiliser des outils tels 
qu‘un couteau de modélisme tranchant, des 
ciseaux bien aiguisés et une colle spéciale. 
La finition appropriée du présent article de 
modélisme comporte donc un risque de 
blessure.

− Impérativement maintenir ce produit ainsi 
que les accessoires (colles, peintures, cou-
teaux, etc.) hors de la portée des enfants.

− Ne laissez les enfants manipuler le produit 
que sous la surveillance d‘un adulte.

− Ce produit ne doit être utilisé par des 
enfants, par des personnes présentant 
des capacités psychiques, sensorielles ou 
mentales réduites ou par des personnes 
manquant de connaissances ou d‘expérience 
que sous surveillance ou que si on les a 
initiés à l‘utilisation sans danger du produit, 
et qu‘ils ont compris les dangers qui en 
résultent. Ne confiez pas le nettoyage ou la 
maintenance de ce produit à des enfants 
sans surveillance.

− Informez au besoin les enfants sur le contenu 
des instructions d‘utilisation et sur les dan-
gers qui résultent de l‘utilisation du produit.

− Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec le 
produit.

− Ne raccorder le produit qu‘à la tension de 
secteur indiquée sur la plaque signalétique.

− Ne laissez jamais le câble d‘alimentation 
secteur pendre sans fixation. Ce câble peut 
provoquer une chute ou être endommagé.

− Nettoyez vos mains et les outils après utilisa-
tion du produit.

− Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer pendant 
l‘utilisation du produit.

Risque de parasites
Les appareils sans compatibilité électromag-
nétique homologuée peuvent provoquer des 
parasites et des dysfonctionnements.
− Ne faites pas fonctionner des appareils non 

homologués à proximité de l‘installation.
Risque d‘explosion
Tout fonctionnement du produit dans des 
environnements explosibles ou avec des piles 
rechargeables inappropriées peut déclencher 
des explosions et provoquer des blessures 
graves et des dommages matériels.
− Ne pas faire fonctionner dans des environne-

ments explosibles.

− N‘utiliser que des pièces originales FALLER.
Risque d‘incendie
Tout fonctionnement du produit avec des piles 
rechargeables défectueuses ou trop vieilles ou 
sous un raccordement non règlementaire ou 
en fonctionnement permanent peut provoquer 
un dégagement de fumée ou un incendie.
− Ne pas faire fonctionner le produit sans 

surveillance.
− En cas d‘absence prolongée couper le pro-

duit de son alimentation électrique ou de la 
tension du secteur.

− En cas de dégagement de fumée ou d‘odeur 
de brûlé, couper immédiatement le produit 
de son alimentation électrique.

− Si une commande, un transformateur ou 
un bloc d‘alimentation secteur dispose de 
plusieurs sorties, on ne doit en aucun cas 
relier ces sorties entre elles parallèlement 
ou en série.

Risque de corrosion/Risque de court-circuit 
(ne s‘applique pas aux Art. 130225, 140430, 
180627)
Tout fonctionnement du produit dans des 
locaux humides et tout contact avec l‘eau peut 
provoquer un court-circuit et des dommages 
matériels.
− Ne faire fonctionner que dans des locaux 

secs.
− Ne pas mettre en contact avec de l‘eau ou 

d‘autres liquides.
Risque de dommages matériels et corporels
Tout fonctionnement inapproprié du produit 
peut provoquer des blessures et des dom-
mages matériels.
− Il y a risque de brûlure lors de tout contact 

avec la panne chauffée d‘un fer à souder ou 
de l‘étain liquide. L‘inhalation et l‘ingestion 
d‘étain de brasage sont nocifs.

− Ne pas ouvrir le produit ou ses composants.
− Si le produit ne fonctionne plus correc-

tement ou ne fonctionne pas du tout: 
Adressez-vous au Service Assistance 
Clientèle FALLER.

− Il y a danger de mort si on avale un aimant. 
Dans un tel cas, consultez immédiatement 
un médecin.

− Ne pas toucher un fer à braser chauffé ou 
de l‘étain de brasage liquide. Consultez un 
médecin en cas de brûlures.

− En cas d‘inhalation de vapeurs d‘étain de 
brasage, assurez-vous un apport d‘air frais et 
consultez un médecin.

− En cas d‘ingestion d‘étain de brasage buvez 
beaucoup d‘eau, provoquez un vomissement 
et consultez un médecin.

Risque de décharge électrique
Évitez tout danger de mort par décharge 
électrique.
− Ne mettez jamais en service un produit qui 

présente des détériorations ou un câble 
d‘alimentation secteur défectueux.

− Si vous notez des détériorations, par exemple 
une odeur de brûlé, coupez immédiatement 
le produit du secteur et adressez-vous au 
Service Assistance Clientèle FALLER.

− Si le câble d‘alimentation secteur de ce pro-
duit subit un dommage, il faut le faire réparer 
directement chez FALLER.

− Veillez à ne pas coincer le câble 
d‘alimentation secteur et à ne pas le frotter 
sur des arêtes vives.

− Ne jamais ouvrir er réparer le produit soi-
même. N‘effectuez sur le produit aucune 
modification qui n‘est pas décrite dans les 
instructions d‘utilisation. Le produit contient 
des pièces parcourues par du courant. Il y a 
danger de mort quand on a ouvert le produit. 
Les réparations ne doivent être exécutées 
que par FALLER.

− Pour couper le produit du secteur de façon 
intégrale et fiable, retirer la fiche de la prise 
secteur.

Remarques relatives à la Loi allemande 
sur les appareils électriques: „Élimina-
tion respectueuse de l’environnement 
des déchets électriques et électro-
niques“
Veuillez lire et respecter les remarques 
suivantes relatives au logo „poubelle barrée“ 
se trouvant sur le produit, le mode d’emploi 
ou l’emballage. À la fin de son cycle de vie, 
ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les 
ordures ménagères mais remis séparément 
à un point de collecte pour le recyclage des 
appareils électriques et électroniques. C’est ce 
que le logo „poubelle barrée“ indique. Remettre 
les appareils usagés à un point de collecte 
certifié dans les commerces et auprès des 
communes permet de garantir une élimination 
correcte et appropriée. Les appareils éliminés 
de manière incorrecte peuvent avoir un impact 
sur la santé humaine et l’environnement, car 
ces appareils contiennent des substances 
dangereuses. Les matériaux peuvent être 
revalorisés comme indiqué sur leur marquage. 
La réutilisation, le recyclage et d’autres formes 
de valorisation des appareils usagés apportent 
une contribution considérable à la protection 
de notre environnement. 
Avant de remettre les appareils usagés à de 
tels points de collecte, il convient de retirer 
toute pile ou batterie usagée ainsi que les lam-
pes qui ne sont pas installées de manière fixe 
dans l’appareil, et de les éliminer séparément. 
Remarque relative à la protection des données: 
les appareils usagés contiennent souvent des 
données à caractère personnel très sensibles. 
Cela s’applique notamment aux appareils de 
technologie de l’information et des télécom-
munications tels que les ordinateurs et les 
smartphones. Veuillez noter, dans votre propre 
intérêt, que l’utilisateur final est seul respon-
sable de l’effacement des données se trouvant 
sur les appareils usagés à éliminer.
Les propriétaires d’appareils usagés provenant 
de foyers privés peuvent les remettre gratuite-
ment aux points de collecte des organismes 
publics de gestion des déchets ou aux points 
de reprise mis en place par les fabricants ou 
les distributeurs. Les magasins dont la surface 
de vente d’équipements électriques et électro-
niques est d’au moins 400 m² et les magasins 
d’alimentation dont la surface de vente totale 
est d’au moins 800 m² proposant et mettant 
à disposition des appareils électriques et 
électroniques sur le marché plusieurs fois par 
an sont également tenus de reprendre ces ap-
pareils. Il est également possible de remettre 
gratuitement des petits appareils usagés, dont 
aucune dimension extérieure ne peut dépasser 
25 cm, aux points de collecte de distributeurs, 
sans avoir à acheter un nouvel appareil, et ce 
dans la limite de trois appareils usagés par 
type d’appareil.
Vous trouverez sur le lien suivant une liste 
des points de collecte et de reprise mis en 
place conformément à la Loi allemande sur les 
appareils électriques et électroniques (Elek-
troG): https://entsorgungsstellen.e-schrott-
entsorgen.org
Notre numéro d’immatriculation auprès de la 
Fondation Elektro-Altgeräte Register (EAR) est 
le suivant: WEEE-Reg.-Nr. DE 89907060.
Ces informations s’appliquent exclusivement 
aux clients dans l’Union européenne. Pour les 
clients d’autres pays, veuillez consulter vos 
autorités locales pour connaître les options 
de valorisation de votre produit.
− Veuillez respecter les dispositions locales 

relatives à l’élimination des déchets.
− Veuillez respecter la Loi allemande sur les 

appareils électriques et électroniques dans 
sa version en vigueur.

− Veuillez débrancher le produit du secteur 
avant de retirer les piles ou les batteries du 
produit.

− Veuillez retirer toute pile, batterie ou lampe 
se trouvant dans le produit avant son élimi-
nation.

NL 	 Veiligheidsinstructies
Reglementair gebruik
Dit product is een modelbouwartikel voor 
modelbouwers en verzamelaars en geen 
speelgoed. Het product is ervoor bestemd om 
in het kader van een modelopzet te worden 
gebruikt. Het mag uitsluitend met de door 
FALLER hiervoor aanbevolen accessoires 
resp. uitbreidingen worden gebruikt. FALLER-
producten zijn principieel ontworpen en 
geconstrueerd voor hobbymatig gebruik, niet 
voor continubedrijf. Het product is ervoor 
bestemd om bij gemiddelde binnentempera-
turen en luchtvochtigheid te worden gebruikt. 
Gebruik het product alleen binnen en voorkom 
weersinvloeden. Elke ander gebruik geldt als 
niet conform de voorschriften. Voor beschadi-
gingen of gebreken die hierdoor of door niet-
naleving van de gebruiksaanwijzing ontstaan, 
kan de Gebr. FALLER GmbH niet aansprakelijk 
worden gesteld.

Bedrijfs- en opslagvoorwaarden
− Neem de volgende bedrijfsvoorwaarden in 

acht: 15 °C - 40 °C, tot 75 % rel. luchtvochtig-
heid, bedauwen niet toegestaan.

− Neem voor de opslag de volgende voorwaar-
den in acht: 10 °C - 60 °C, tot 85%  
rel. luchtvochtigheid, bedauwen niet toege-
staan.

Algemene veiligheidsinstructies (Voor 
uw veiligheid)
− Lees vóór gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzing 

aandachtig door.
− Neem de veiligheidsinstructies en waarschu-

wingen in de gebruiksaanwijzing en op het 
product in acht.

− Houd de gebruiksaanwijzing bij het product 
ter beschikking.

− Geef het product alleen samen met de gebru-
iksaanwijzing door aan derden.

− Gebruik het product alleen in onberispelijke 
toestand.

− Om het geheel op de juiste schaal en 
conform het voorbeeld resp. met de 
juiste functie te kunnen realiseren, zijn er 
punten, hoeken en zeer kleine onderdelen 
voorhanden. Voor de assemblage zijn er ge-
reedschappen, zoals een scherp knutselmes, 
een scherpe schaar en speciale lijm nodig. 
De vakkundige verdere verwerking van dit 
modelbouwproduct houdt derhalve een 
letselrisico in.

− Bewaar dit product evenals het toebehoren 
(lijm, verf, messen, enz.) absoluut buiten 
bereik van kinderen.

− Laat kinderen het product alleen onder 
toezicht van volwassenen gebruiken.

− Dit product kan door kinderen en personen 
met verminderde psychische, sensorische 
of mentale capaciteiten of een gebrek aan 
ervaringen en kennis worden gebruikt, als 
er toezicht wordt gehouden op hen of zij be-
treffende het veilige gebruik van het product 
zijn geïnstrueerd en de hieruit resulterende 
risico‘s snappen. Reiniging en onderhoud 
mogen niet door kinderen zonder toezicht 
worden uitgevoerd.

− Informeer evt. kinderen over de inhoud van 
de gebruiksaanwijzing en over de risico‘s bij 
het gebruik van het product.

− Kinderen mogen niet met het product spelen.
− Sluit het product alleen aan op netspanning 

conform typeplaatje.
− Laat de voedingskabel nooit los omlaag 

hangen. Men kan over de kabel struikelen of 
de kabel kan beschadigd raken.

− Handen en gereedschappen moeten na 
gebruik worden schoongemaakt.

− Eet, drink of rook niet tijdens het gebruik van 
het product.

Risico op storingen
Niet-EMC-geteste toestellen kunnen tot storin-
gen en verkeerde functies leiden.
− Gebruik geen ongeteste toestellen in de 

buurt van de modelopzet.
Ontploffingsgevaar
Het gebruik van het product in explosiegevaar-
lijke omgevingen of met ongeschikte accu‘s 
kan explosies teweegbrengen en tot zware 
letsels en materiële schade leiden.
− Gebruik niet in explosiegevaarlijke omge-

vingen.
− Gebruik alleen originele onderdelen van 

FALLER.
Brandgevaar
Het gebruik van het product met verkeerde 
of verouderde accu‘s of bij niet reglementaire 
aansluiting of in continubedrijf kan tot brand 
of rookontwikkeling leiden.
− Gebruik van het product uitsluitend onder 

toezicht.
− Haal het product bij langere afwezigheid van 

de voedings- resp. netspanning.
− Is er sprake van een smeulende geur of 

rookontwikkeling, scheid het product dan 
onmiddellijk van de spanningsvoorziening.

− Als een besturing, een trafo of een adapter 
over meerdere uitgangen beschikt, mogen 
deze noch parallel noch in serie met elkaar 
worden verbonden.

Risico op corrosie/kortsluiting (geldt niet 
voor Art. 130225, Art. 140430, Art. 180627)
Het gebruik van het product in vochtige ruim-
tes en contact met water kan tot kortsluiting 
en materiële schade leiden.
− Gebruik alleen in droge ruimtes.
− Voorkom contact met water of andere 

vloeistoffen.
Risico op letsels en materiële schade
Verkeerd gebruik van het product kan tot 
letsels en materiële schade leiden.
− Het contact met een verwarmde soldeerpunt 

of vloeibare soldeertin kan tot brandwonden 
leiden. Het inademen en inslikken van solde-
ertin is schadelijk voor de gezondheid.

− Product/bestanddelen mogen niet worden 
geopend.

− Functioneert het product niet of niet meer 
correct: neem dan contact op met de 
FALLER-klantenservice.

− Het inslikken van een magneet is levensge-
vaarlijk. Ga in een dergelijk geval onmiddellijk 
naar een arts.

− Raak een warme soldeerbout of vloeibaar 
soldeertin nooit aan. Raadpleeg in geval van 
brandwonden een arts.

− Hebt u de wasem van soldeertin ingeademd, 
zorg dan voor verse lucht en ga naar een arts.

− Hebt u soldeertin ingeslikt, drink dan rijkelijk 
water, zorg ervoor dat u braakt en ga naar 
een arts.

Elektrische schok
Voorkom levensgevaar door een elektrische 
schok.
− Neem nooit een product met beschadigin-

gen of een kapotte voedingskabel in gebruik.
− Als er aanwijzingen zijn dat het product 

beschadigd is, bijvoorbeeld smeulende geur, 
moet het onmiddellijk van het net worden 

gehaald en dient er contact te worden opge-
nomen met de klantenservice van FALLER.

− Als de voedingskabel van dit product 
beschadigd is, moet deze direct bij FALLER 
worden gerepareerd.

− Let erop dat de voedingskabel niet wordt 
ingeklemd of tegen scherpe hoeken schuurt.

− Open en repareer het product nooit zelf. 
Breng geen wijzigingen aan het product aan 
die niet in de gebruiksaanwijzing beschreven 
staan. Het product bevat stroomvoerende 
delen. Nadat het product is geopend, is er 
sprake van levensgevaar. Reparaties mogen 
uitsluitend door FALLER worden uitgevoerd.

− Trek de netstekker uit het stopcontact om 
het product volledig en veilig van het stroom-
net te scheiden.

Info Duitse wetgeving ElektroG „Mili-
euvriendelijk afvoeren van elektrische 
en elektronische apparatuur“
Lees a.u.b. de informatie over het symbool 
van de doorgekruiste vuilnisbak, dat zich op 
het product, de handleiding of de verpakking 
bevindt. Volg onderstaande instructies op. Dit 
product mag aan het einde van zijn levensduur 
niet samen met het huishoudelijk afval worden 
weggegooid. Het moet gescheiden naar een 
inzamelpunt voor recycling van elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur worden gebracht. 
Daarop wijst het symbool van de doorgekru-
iste vuilnisbak. Door oude apparaten naar 
de toegelaten inzamelpunten in winkels en 
gemeentes te brengen kan de afvalverwer-
king op een deskundige manier verlopen. 
Apparaten die niet correct afgevoerd worden, 
kunnen de gezondheid en het milieu schaden, 
omdat dergelijke apparaten gevaarlijke stoffen 
bevatten. De grondstoffen zijn afhankelijk van 
hun kenmerking herbruikbaar. Door hergeb-
ruik, recyclage en andere toepassingsvormen 
van oude apparaten levert u een belangrijke 
bijdrage aan de bescherming van ons milieu. 
Voor de afgifte moet u oude batterijen, oude 
accu‘s en lampen die niet vast in het toestel 
zitten, voorzichtig uit het oude apparaat verwij-
deren. Dit afval moet u afzonderlijk afvoeren. 
Opmerking privacy: vaak bevatten oude appa-
raten gevoelige persoonsgegevens. Dit geldt 
vooral voor apparaten voor IT en telecom-
municatie zoals computers en smartphones. 
Zorg er a.u.b. in uw eigen belang voor dat elke 
eindgebruiker zelf verantwoordelijk is voor het 
verwijderen van de gegevens op oude toestel-
len die worden afgevoerd.
Eigenaars van oude apparaten voor particulier 
gebruik kunnen deze naar de openbare 
inzamelpunten brengen of kosteloos naar de 
inzamelpunten brengen die door producenten 
of verkooppunten zijn voorzien. Terugname-
plicht bestaat ook voor winkels met een 
verkoopoppervlakte van minimum 400 m² voor 
elektrische en elektronische apparaten en 
winkels voor levensmiddelen met een totale 
verkoopoppervlakte van minimum 800 m² 
waar meerdere keren per jaar of het hele jaar 
door elektrische en elektronische appara-
ten aangeboden worden. Verder bestaat de 
mogelijkheid om kleine oude apparaten gratis 
naar de inzamelpunten van het verkooppunt 
te brengen onafhankelijk van de aanschaf van 
een nieuw toestel. Het aantal is beperkt tot 
drie per toesteltype en de toestellen mogen 
niet groter dan 25 cm zijn.
Een online lijst zoals beschreven in de Duitse 
wetgeving voor elektrische en elektronische 
apparaten (ElektroG) met de voorziene inza-
mel- en terugbrengpunten vindt u hier: https://
entsorgungsstellen.e-schrott-entsorgen.org.
Ons registratienummer bij de stichting Elektro-
Altgeräte Register (EAR) is: WEEE-reg.-nr. DE 
89907060.
Deze informatie geldt uitsluitend voor klanten 
in de Europese Unie. In andere landen moet u 
bij de plaatselijke overheid navragen wat de 
mogelijkheden voor afvalverwijdering van uw 
product zijn.
− Leef de plaatselijke voorschriften voor afval-

verwijdering na.
− Leef de wetgeving voor elektrische en elekt-

ronische apparaten in haar huidige geldende 
versie na.

− Scheid bij de verwijdering van batterijen of 
accu‘s het product van de spanningstoevoer.

− Verwijder voor de verwerking tot schroot van 
het product eventuele batterijen, accu‘s of 
lampen.

ES 	 Advertencia de seguridad
Manejo
Este producto es un artículo para la construc-
ción de modelos para modelistas y colec-
cionistas. ¡No un juguete! El producto está 
pensado para ser empleado en una instalación 
de maquetas. Podrá usarse exclusivamente 
junto con accesorios y piezas recomendados 
por FALLER. Los productos FALLER están fun-
damentalmente destinados al ocio y no están 
construidos para un funcionamiento continuo. 
El producto está diseñado para ser instalado 
en lugares con temperaturas y humedad 
ambiente moderadas. Utilice este producto 
exclusivamente en interiores y evite la influen-
cia de las condiciones atmosféricas. Cualquier 
otro uso se considerará como inadecuado. Los 
hermanos FALLER GmbH no asumen ninguna 
responsabilidad por los daños o defectos oca-
sionados por este motivo o por la inobservan-
cia de las instrucciones de uso.

Condiciones de funcionamiento y 
almacenamiento
− Respete las siguientes condiciones de 

funcionamiento: 15 °C - 40 °C, hasta 75 % de 
humedad relativa del aire, no debe haber 
condensación.

− Respete las siguientes condiciones de 
almacenamiento: 10 °C - 60 °C, hasta 85 % 
de humedad relativa del aire, no debe haber 
condensación.

Advertencias generales de seguridad 
(para su seguridad)
− Lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso 

antes de utilizar el artículo.
− Observe las indicaciones de seguridad y las 

advertencias de las instrucciones de uso y 
del producto.

− Mantenga las instrucciones de uso disponib-
les y cerca del producto.

− Si cede el producto a terceras personas, 
hágalo siempre acompañado de las instruc-
ciones de uso.

− Utilice el producto solo si éste se encuentra 
en perfecto estado de funcionamiento.

− Por motivos de escala y un diseño fiel al 
original, o por razones funcionales puede 
haber piezas punzantes, bordes y filigrana. 
Para el montaje serán necesarias herrami-
entas como un cuchillo para manualidades, 
una tijera afilada y un adhesivo especial. Por 
lo tanto, la utilización adecuada de este pro-
ducto de construcción de modelo conlleva 
un riesgo de lesiones.

− Este producto y todos sus accesorios 
(adhesivos, colores, cuchillo, etc.) deberán 
mantenerse fuera del alcance de los niños.

− Los niños solo pueden hacer uso del produc-
to bajo la vigilancia de un adulto.

− Este producto podrá ser usado por niños 
y personas con capacidades físicas, sen-
soriales o mentales disminuidas o falta de ex-
periencia y conocimiento, siempre que éstos 
sean vigilados durante su utilización o si les 
ha sido indicado que deben hacer un uso 
seguro del producto y los riesgos que derivan 
del mismo. La limpieza y mantenimiento no 

podrá ser realizada por niños sin supervisión.
− En caso necesario, informe a los niños del 

contenido de las instrucciones de uso y 
acerca de los peligros que conlleva el uso del 
producto.

− No está permitido a los niños jugar con el 
producto.

− El producto solo podrá ser conectado a la 
red eléctrica según lo indicado en la placa de 
características. 

− Nunca deje que el cable cuelgue suelto. 
El cable puede provocar tropiezos o sufrir 
daños.

− Después de haber utilizado el producto, 
limpie las herramientas y lávese las manos.

− No coma, beba ni fume mientras utiliza el 
producto.

Riesgo de averías
Los aparatos cuya compatibilidad electro-
magnética (CEM) no haya sido comprobada 
pueden sufrir averías y fallos en su funciona-
miento.
− No utilice ningún dispositivo sin verificación 

cerca de la instalación.
Riesgo de explosión
Usar el producto en áreas potencialmente 
explosivas o hacer uso del mismo emplean-
do baterías no aptas puede desencadenar 
explosiones y provocar graves heridas y daños 
materiales.
− No lo utilice en áreas potencialmente 

explosivas.
− Emplee únicamente piezas originales de 

FALLER.
Riesgo de incendio
Operar el producto con baterías defectuosas 
o envejecidas, así como mal conectado o en 
funcionamiento continuo puede provocar un 
incendio o la emisión de humo.
− No ponga el producto en marcha sin super-

visión.
− Si piensa ausentarse durante un período de 

tiempo prolongado, desconecte el producto 
del suministro eléctrico.

− Si huele a quemado o sale humo, descon-
ecte el aparato inmediatamente de la red 
eléctrica.

− Si un control, un transformador o un adapta-
dor tiene varios puertos de salida, nunca 
los conecte de forma paralela ni serial entre 
ellos.

Peligro de corrosión/peligro de cortocircuito 
(no es válido para el art. 130225, art. 140430, 
art. 180627)
La puesta en marcha del producto en estanci-
as húmedas y el contacto con el agua pueden 
ocasionar un cortocircuito y daños materiales.
− Use el aparato solo en estancias secas.
− Nunca lo ponga en contacto con agua ni 

otros líquidos.
Peligro de daños personales y materiales
Un suministro eléctrico incorrecto puede 
ocasionar heridas y daños materiales.
− El contacto con la punta caliente de un 

soldador o con estaño líquido para soldar 
puede ocasionar quemaduras. Inhalar y tra-
gar el estaño líquido es nocivo para la salud.

− No abra piezas del producto ni el producto 
mismo.

− En caso de que el producto ya no funcione 
o no funcione bien: diríjase al servicio de 
atención al cliente de FALLER.

− Tragarse un imán pone su vida en peligro. Si 
esto sucede, llame a un médico inmediata-
mente.

− No toque un soldador caliente ni estaño de 
soldar líquido. Si sufre quemaduras, llame a 
un médico inmediatamente.

− En caso de inhalar el vapor del estaño líquido, 
busque aire fresco y llame a un médico.

− En caso de tragar estaño líquido, beba agua 
abundantemente, provóquese el vómito y 
llame a un médico.

Peligro de descarga eléctrica
Evite el peligro de muerte por descarga 
eléctrica.
− Nunca ponga en marcha un producto daña-

do ni con un cable defectuoso en funciona-
miento.

− Si tiene indicios de algún daño, como el olor 
a quemado, desconecte inmediatamente 
el producto de la red eléctrica y diríjase al 
servicio de atención al cliente de FALLER.

− Si el cable del producto se ve dañado, éste 
deberá ser reparado directamente por 
FALLER.

− Asegúrese de que el cable no quede atrapa-
do ni roce con cantos afilados.

− Nunca abra ni repare el producto por sí 
mismo. No efectúe cambios en el producto 
que no estén descritos en las instruccio-
nes de uso. El producto contiene piezas 
conductoras de corriente. Abrir el producto 
implica riesgo de muerte. Solo FALLER podrá 
efectuar reparaciones.

− Para desconectar el producto por completo y 
de forma segura de la red eléctrica, extraiga 
la clavija del enchufe base.

Indicaciones de ElektroG en materia 
de „Eliminación respetuosa con el 
medioambiente de aparatos eléctricos 
y electrónicos“
Lea y tenga en cuenta las siguientes indicacio-
nes relativas al símbolo de un cubo de basura 
tachado que se encuentra en el producto, en 
las instrucciones de uso o en el embalaje. Este 
producto no debe eliminarse tirándolo a la 
basura doméstica al final de su vida útil, sino 
que se debe llevar a un punto de recogida para 
el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electró-
nicos. El símbolo del cubo de basura tachado 
lo indica. Al entregar los aparatos usados 
en los puntos de recogida autorizados en el 
comercio y en los municipios, se garantiza 
una eliminación profesional y adecuada. La 
eliminación inadecuada de los aparatos puede 
afectar a la salud humana y al medioambiente, 
ya que dichos aparatos contienen sustancias 
peligrosas. Los materiales se reutilizan según 
su etiquetado. Por medio de la reutilización 
y el reciclaje, así como de otros tipos de 
aprovechamiento de aparatos usados, estará 
haciendo una gran aportación a la protección 
del medioambiente. 
Antes de entregar el aparato, las baterías, los 
acumuladores y las lámparas usadas que no 
estén instaladas de forma permanente en el 
aparato deben retirarse de este sin destruirlas 
y eliminarse por separado. 
Aviso de protección de datos: los aparatos 
usados suelen contener datos personales 
sensibles. Esto se aplica en concreto a los 
aparatos de tecnología de la información y las 
telecomunicaciones, como los ordenadores 
y los teléfonos inteligentes. Por su propio 
interés, tenga en cuenta que cada usuario final 
es responsable de eliminar los datos de los 
aparatos usados que se van a desechar.
Los propietarios de aparatos usados de los 
hogares pueden entregarlos de forma gratuita 
en los puntos de recogida de las autoridades 
públicas de gestión de residuos o en los 
puntos de recogida establecidos por los 
fabricantes o distribuidores. Los comercios 
de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos con una 
superficie de venta de al menos 400 m² y los 
supermercados con una superficie total de 
venta de al menos 800 m² que ofrezcan y co-
mercialicen aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos 
varias veces al año o de forma permanente 
también están sujetos a la obligación de 

retirada. Además, los aparatos pequeños 
que no superen los 25 cm en ninguna de sus 
dimensiones externas pueden devolverse a 
los puntos de recogida de los distribuidores 
de forma gratuita, independientemente de la 
compra de un aparato nuevo, con un límite de 
tres aparatos usados por tipo de aparato.
Aquí encontrará un directorio en línea de los 
puntos de recogida y devolución estableci-
dos de acuerdo con la Ley sobre aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos (ElektroG): https://
entsorgungsstellen.e-schrott-entsorgen.org.
Nuestro número de registro en el Registro 
de Aparatos Eléctricos Usados (EAR) de la 
fundación es: número de registro RAEE DE 
89907060.
Esta información se aplica exclusivamente 
a los clientes dentro de la Unión Europea. 
En otros países, póngase en contacto con 
las autoridades locales para determinar las 
opciones de reciclaje de su producto.
− Tenga en cuenta las normativas locales de 

eliminación de residuos.
− Tenga en cuenta la Ley sobre aparatos eléc-

tricos y electrónicos en su versión actual.
− Antes de retirar las baterías o pilas del pro-

ducto, desenchúfelo de la corriente eléctrica.
− En el caso de tener que desechar el pro-

ducto, extraiga primero las pilas, baterías o 
lámparas que contenga.

PT 	 Indicações de segurança
Utilização correta 
Este produto é um artigo de modelismo para 
modelistas e colecionadores exigentes e não 
é um brinquedo. O produto destina-se à utili-
zação em modelos. Só pode ser operado com 
peças de fixação ou acessórios recomendados 
para tal pela FALLER. Os produtos FALLER fo-
ram concebidos e construídos principalmente 
para utilização lúdica, não para uma operação 
contínua. O produto deve ser utilizado à humi-
dade do ar e à temperatura ambiente média. 
Utilize o produto apenas no interior e evite 
condições meteorológicas adversas. Qualquer 
utilização diferente é considerada incorreta. 
A Gebr. Faller GmbH não assume qualquer 
responsabilidade por danos ou defeitos que 
resultem desse facto ou do incumprimento do 
manual de instruções.

Condições de operação e armazena-
mento
− Cumpra as seguintes condições de ope-

ração: 15 °C - 40 °C, até 75 % de humidade rel. 
do ar, condensação não permitida.

− Cumpra as seguintes condições de armaze-
namento: 10 °C - 60 °C, até 85 % de humidade 
rel. do ar, condensação não permitida.

Indicações gerais de segurança (para a 
sua segurança)
− Leia o manual de instruções cuidadosamen-

te antes da utilização.
− Tenha em atenção as indicações de seguran-

ça e os avisos no manual de instruções e no 
produto.

− Mantenha o manual de instruções à dispo-
sição junto do produto.

− Se entregar o produto a terceiros, faça-o 
juntamente com o manual de instruções.

− Opere o produto apenas em perfeitas 
condições.

− Devido ao design funcional, protótipo e em 
escala, são incluídas pontas, arestas e peças 
pequenas em filigrana. Para a montagem 
são necessárias ferramentas, como um x-ato 
afiado, uma tesoura afiada e cola especial. 
Por isso, o tratamento posterior correto 
deste produto de modelismo prevê um risco 
de ferimentos.

− Este produto e os acessórios (colas, tintas, 
lâminas, etc.) devem ser sempre mantidos 
fora do alcance de crianças.

− Permita que crianças operem o produto 
apenas sob a supervisão de um adulto.

− Este produto pode ser utilizado por crianças 
e pessoas com capacidades físicas, sen-
soriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta 
de experiência e conhecimento, se estas 
forem supervisionadas ou instruídas sobre a 
utilização correta do produto e os perigos daí 
resultantes. A limpeza e a manutenção por 
parte do utilizador não podem ser efetuadas 
por crianças sem supervisão.

− Se necessário, informe as crianças do 
conteúdo do manual de instruções e sobre 
perigos durante a utilização do produto.

− Crianças não deverão brincar com este 
produto.

− Ligar o produto à tensão de rede de acordo 
com istruções e características indicadas. 

− Nunca deixe o cabo de rede pendurado. 
O cabo pode provocar tropeções ou ser 
danificado.

− Limpar as mãos e as ferramentas após 
utilizar o produto.

− Não comer, beber nem fumar durante a 
utilização do produto.

Perigo de avaria
Os aparelhos CEM não verificados podem 
provocar avarias e funcionamento incorreto.
− Não opere aparelhos não verificados perto 

da instalação.
Perigo de explosão
A operação do produto em atmosferas poten-
cialmente explosivas ou com baterias inade-
quadas pode provocar explosões e ferimentos 
graves e danos materiais.
− Não operar em áreas potencialmente 

explosivas.
− Utilizar apenas peças originais FALLER.
Perigo de incêndio
A operação do produto com baterias inade-
quadas ou envelhecidas ou com uma ligação 
incorreta ou em operação contínua pode 
provocar incêndios ou produção de fumo.
− Não operar o produto sem supervisão.
− Desligue o produto da tensão de alimentação 

ou da tensão de rede em caso de ausência 
prolongada.

− Desligar o produto da alimentação de tensão 
de imediato em caso de cheiro a queimado 
ou produção de fumo.

− Se um comando, um transformador ou uma 
fonte de alimentação possuir várias saídas, 
estes não devem ser ligados uns aos outros 
em paralelo nem em série.

Perigo de corrosão/perigo de curto-circuito 
(não é válido para art. 130225, art. 140430, art. 
180627)
A operação do produto em locais húmidos e 
o contacto com água pode provocar curto-
circuito e danos materiais.
− Operar apenas em locais secos.
− Não colocar em contacto com água ou 

outros líquidos.
Perigo de ferimentos e danos materiais
A operação incorreta do produto pode provo-
car ferimentos e danos materiais.
− Existe perigo de queimaduras em caso de 

contacto com uma ponta de soldar aquecida 
ou com solda de estanho líquida. A inalação 
e ingestão de solda de estanho são prejudici-
ais para a saúde.

− Não abrir produto/componentes.
− Se o produto não funcionar ou deixar de 

funcionar corretamente: Contacte o serviço 
de apoio ao cliente da FALLER.

− Há perigo de morte no caso de ingestão de 

um íman. Neste caso, consulte um médico 
imediatamente.

− Não toque em ferros de soldar aquecidos 
nem em solda de estanho líquida. Consulte 
um médico em caso de queimaduras.

− Em caso de inalação de vapor de solda de 
estanho, providencie ventilação e consulte 
um médico.

− Em caso de ingestão de solda de estanho, 
beba bastante água, provoque o vómito e 
consulte um médico.

Perigo de choque elétrico
Evite o perigo de morte devido a choque 
elétrico.
− Nunca opere um produto com danos ou com 

cabos de alimentação defeituosos.
− Em caso de indicações de danos, por exem-

plo, cheiro a queimado, desligue o produto 
da rede de imediato e contacte o serviço de 
apoio ao cliente da FALLER.

− Se o cabo de rede deste produto for danifi-
cado, este deve ser reparado imediatamente 
pela FALLER.

− Certifique-se de que o cabo de rede não fica 
preso nem roça em arestas afiadas.

− Nunca abre e repare o produto sozinho. Não 
efetue quaisquer alterações no produto que 
não estejam descritas no manual de inst-
ruções. O produto inclui peças sob tensão 
electrica. Após a abertura do produto, há 
perigo de morte. As reparações devem ser 
efetuadas exclusivamente pela FALLER.

− Para desligar o produto da rede elétrica 
completamente e de forma segura, retire a 
ficha da tomada de rede.

Nota da ElektroG „Eliminação eco-
lógica de equipamentos elétricos e 
eletrónicos“
Leia e observe as seguintes indicações sobre 
o símbolo do caixote do lixo riscado, o qual se 
encontra no produto, no manual de instruções 
ou na embalagem. Este produto não deve 
ser eliminado com os resíduos domésticos 
normais no final da sua vida útil, este deve ser 
entregue num ponto de recolha para a recic-
lagem de aparelhos elétricos e eletrónicos. O 
símbolo do caixote do lixo riscado indica isso. 
Através da entrega dos equipamentos antigos 
nos pontos de recolha aprovados no comércio 
e nos municípios fica assegurada uma elimi-
nação adequada. Aparelhos eliminados inade-
quadamente podem ter como consequência 
potenciais efeitos na saúde humana e no meio 
ambiente, visto que tais aparelhos contêm 
substâncias perigosas. Os materiais são recic-
láveis de acordo com a sua identificação. Com 
a reutilização, a reciclagem e outras formas de 
valorização de equipamentos antigos, presta 
um contributo importante para a proteção do 
nosso ambiente. 
Antes da entrega, as baterias usadas, acumu-
ladores e lâmpadas que não se encontram 
instalados de forma permanente no aparelho, 
devem ser removidos do equipamento antigo 
sem o destruir e eliminados separadamente. 
Aviso de privacidade: Equipamentos antigos, 
muitas vezes contêm dados pessoais 
sensíveis. Isto aplica-se particularmente a 
aparelhos de tecnologias da informação e de 
telecomunicações, tais como computadores e 
smartphones. Por favor, tenha em atenção, no 
seu próprio interesse, que cada utilizador final 
é responsável pela eliminação dos dados nos 
equipamentos antigos a serem eliminados.
Os proprietários de equipamentos antigos de 
uso doméstico podem entregar os mesmos 
gratuitamente nos pontos de recolha das 
agências públicas de gestão de resíduos ou 
nos pontos de recolha dos fabricantes ou dis-
tribuidores. As lojas com uma área de vendas 
de pelo menos 400 m² para equipamentos 
elétricos e eletrónicos e lojas de comércio 
alimentar, as quais oferecem, e disponibi-
lizam no mercado, equipamentos elétricos e 
eletrónicos várias vezes por ano ou perma-
nentemente, com uma área total de vendas 
de pelo menos 800 m², estão obrigadas à sua 
recolha. Além disso, existe a possibilidade de 
devolver gratuitamente nos centros de recolha 
dos distribuidores pequenos aparelhos que 
não excedam os 25 cm em qualquer dimensão 
exterior, limitado a três equipamentos antigos 
por cada tipo de aparelho, independentemente 
da compra de um novo aparelho.
Um diretório online de pontos de recolha e 
devolução de acordo com a Lei de Equipamen-
tos Elétricos e Eletrónicos (ElektroG) pode ser 
encontrado aqui: https://entsorgungsstellen.e-
schrott-entsorgen.org.
O nosso número de registo na Stiftung Elektro-
Altgeräte Register (EAR) é: WEEE-Reg.-Nr. DE 
89907060.
Esta informação aplica-se exclusivamente a 
clientes na União Europeia. Noutros países, 
contacte as autoridades locais para determi-
nar as opções de reciclagem do seu produto.
− Tenha em atenção as disposições relativa-

mente à eliminação de resíduos.
− Tenha em atenção a versão vigente da Lei de 

Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrónicos.
− Desligue o produto da alimentação de tensão 

para a remoção de baterias ou pilhas.
− Se necessário, remova as pilhas, baterias ou 

lâmpadas incluídas antes de enviar o produ-
to para a sucata.

IT 	 Indicazioni di sicurezza
Uso conforme 
Questo prodotto è un modello in scala dettagli-
ato per modellisti e collezionisti adulti  
(>14 anni), esso non è un giocattolo. Il prodotto 
è previsto per l‘utilizzo all‘interno di un plastico 
modellistico. Può essere impiegato esclusi-
vamente con gli accessori e/o componenti 
montati consigliati da FALLER. I prodotti FAL-
LER sono progettati e costruiti essenzialmente 
per l‘utilizzo hobbistico, non per l‘esercizio 
continuativo. Il prodotto è previsto per l‘utilizzo 
a temperatura ambiente ed umidità relativa 
media. Utilizzare il prodotto soltanto al coperto 
ed evitare di esporlo a condizioni meteo avver-
se. Ogni altro impiego è da ritenersi improprio. 
La Gebr. FALLER GmbH declina qualsiasi 
responsabilità per danni o difetti causati dalla 
mancata osservanza alle presenti istruzioni 
per l‘uso.

Condizioni d‘uso e immagazzinamento
− Rispettare le condizioni d‘uso seguenti:  

15 °C - 40 °C, fino a 75 % UR, senza condensa.
− Rispettare le condizioni d‘immagazzinamento  

seguenti: 10 °C - 60 °C, fino a 85 % UR, senza 
condensa.

Avvertenze generali per la vostra 
sicurezza
− Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima 

dell‘uso.
− Rispettare le avvertenze e i messaggi di 

sicurezza contenuti nelle istruzioni per l‘uso 
e applicati sul prodotto.

− Tenere disponibili le istruzioni per l‘uso vicino 
al prodotto.

− Consegnare a terzi il prodotto soltanto insie-
me alle rispettive istruzioni per l‘uso.

− Utilizzare il prodotto soltanto se risulta in 
perfette condizioni.

− Considerata la struttura in perfetta scala e 
vincolata al funzionamento del modello, il kit 
può contenere spigoli vivi, parti appuntite 
e minuteria di piccola dimensione. Per 
l‘assemblaggio sono necessari attrezzi quali 
un taglierino affilato, un paio di forbici affilate 
e colla speciale. La lavorazione finale di 
questo prodotto per modellismo comporta 
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pertanto un rischio implicito di lesioni.
− Tenere il prodotto ed i suoi accessori (colle, 

colori, taglierini, forbici, ecc.) fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini.

− Far usare il prodotto ai bambini soltanto 
sotto la sorveglianza diretta di un adulto.

− Questo prodotto può essere utilizzato da 
bambini e da adulti con limitate capacità 
fisiche, sensoriali o cognitive o prive di 
esperienza e conoscenza solamente sotto 
sorveglianza diretta di un adulto, oppure se 
hanno ricevuto istruzioni sull‘utilizzo sicuro 
del prodotto e hanno ben compreso i rischi 
che ne derivano. Pulizia e manutenzione non 
devono essere eseguite da bambini senza 
sorveglianza diretta di un adulto.

− Informare eventualmente i bambini riguardo 
al contenuto delle istruzioni per l‘uso ed ai 
rischi connessi all‘utilizzo del prodotto.

− Non è permesso giocare ai bambini con 
questo prodotto.

− Collegare il prodotto alla tensione di rete 
come specificato nei dati caratteristici della 
targhetta presente nel prodotto. 

− Non lasciare il cavo di alimentazione penzo-
lante, per evitare di causare inciampi o danni 
al cavo stesso.

− Pulire accuratamente le mani e gli attrezzi 
dopo l‘uso.

− Non fumare, bere o mangiare durante l‘uso.
Pericolo di guasti
Apparecchiature di cui non è provata la com-
patibilità elettromagnetica possono causare 
guasti o malfunzionamenti.
− Non utilizzare apparecchi non verificati 

vicino al plastico.
Pericolo d‘esplosione
L‘utilizzo del prodotto in ambienti a rischio 
esplosivo o con batterie ricaricabili non idonee 
può provocare esplosioni con conseguenti 
lesioni gravi e danni materiali.
− Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti a rischio 

di esplosione.
− Utilizzare soltanto ricambi originali FALLER.
Pericolo d‘incendio
L‘utilizzo del prodotto con batterie ricaricabili 
difettose o scadute, oppure con un collega-
mento elettrico incerto o in esercizio continua-
tivo può causare incendi o sviluppare fumi.
− Non utilizzare il prodotto senza sorveglianza 

diretta.
− Scollegare il prodotto dalla tensione di 

alimentazione o di rete in caso di assenza 
prolungata.

− Scollegare immediatamente il prodotto 
dall‘alimentazione elettrica se si avverte 
odore di bruciato o sviluppo di fumo.

− Se un comando, un trasformatore o un 
alimentatore dispone di più uscite, non colle-
garle mai tra loro in parallelo né in serie.

Pericolo di corrosione/Pericolo di cortocir-
cuito (non applicabile per Art. 130225, Art. 
140430, Art. 180627)
L‘azionamento del prodotto in ambienti umidi e 
a contatto con acqua può provocare cortocir-
cuiti e danni materiali.
− Azionare soltanto in locali asciutti.
− Evitare il contatto con acqua e altri liquidi.
Pericolo di danni a persone e cose
L‘utilizzo non corretto del prodotto può causare 
lesioni e danni materiali.
− Il contatto con la punta di un apparecchio di 

saldatura o con stagno in pasta per saldare 
comporta il pericolo di ustioni. È dannoso 
per la salute ingerire o inalare lo stagno per 
saldare.

− Non aprire il prodotto ed ogni sua compo-
nente.

− Se il prodotto non funziona o non funziona 
più correttamente: rivolgersi al servizio di 
assistenza clienti FALLER.

− In caso d‘ingestione di un magnete sussiste 
pericolo di soffocamento e morte. In tale 
eventualità, richiedere immediatamente 
l‘intervento di un medico.

− Non toccare la punta dell‘apparecchio di 
saldatura, né lo stagno in pasta per saldare. 
In caso di ustioni, rivolgersi a un medico.

− In caso di inalazione di vapori di stagno per 
saldare, far respirare aria fresca e richiedere 
l‘intervento di un medico.

− In caso di ingestione di stagno per saldare, 
bere abbondante acqua, indurre il vomito e 
richiedere l‘intervento di un medico.

Pericolo di folgorazione
Evitare il pericolo di morte causato da folgo-
razione.
− Non mettere mai in funzione un prodotto 

danneggiato o con un cavo di alimentazione 
danneggiato.

− Se si riscontrano segni di danneggiamento, 
ad esempio odore di bruciato, scollegare 
immediatamente il prodotto dalla rete e rivol-
gersi al servizio di assistenza clienti FALLER.

− Se il cavo di alimentazione di questo prodotto 
risulta danneggiato, esso deve essere fatto 
riparare direttamente da FALLER.

− Verificare che il cavo di alimentazione non sia 
impigliato e che non sfreghi contro spigoli 
vivi o punte accuminate.

− Non aprire né riparare mai il prodotto da soli. 
Non apportare al prodotto modifiche che 
non siano descritte nelle istruzioni per l‘uso. 
Il prodotto contiene parti elettroconduttive. 
L‘apertura del prodotto può comportare peri-
colo di morte. Le riparazioni devono essere 
eseguite esclusivamente da FALLER.

− Per scollegare completamente e in modo 
sicuro il prodotto dalla rete elettrica, sfilare la 
spina dalla presa.

Nota ElektroG: „Smaltimento ecolo-
gico di apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche“
La preghiamo di leggere ed osservare le segu-
enti indicazioni relative al simbolo sbarrato del 
bidone, che si trova sul prodotto, sulle istruzio-
ni per l’uso oppure sulla confezione. Al termine 
del suo ciclo di vita, questo prodotto non va 
smaltito insieme ai normali rifiuti domestici, 
ma dev’essere conferito a un punto di raccolta 
per il riciclo di apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche. Questo è indicato dal simbolo 
con il bidone della spazzatura sbarrato. Tramite 
la consegna delle vecchie apparecchiature ai 
punti di ritiro omologati nel commercio e pres-
so i comuni, viene garantito uno smaltimento 
corretto dal punto di vista professionale e della 
conformità. Apparecchiature smaltite in modo 
non professionale possono causare danni alla 
salute umana e all’ambiente, dato che con-
tengono sostanze pericolose. I materiali sono 
riciclabili secondo le indicazioni sulle relative 
etichette. Mediante il riutilizzo, il riciclo o altre 
forme di valorizzazione di apparecchiature 
obsolete si presta un importante contributo 
alla tutela dell’ambiente. 
Prima della consegna è necessario rimuovere 
dall’apparecchiatura senza distruggere e smal-
tire separatamente le vecchie batterie, i vecchi 
accumulatori così come le lampade non fisse 
nell’apparecchiatura. 
Nota sulla protezione dei dati: le vecchie 
apparecchiature contengono spesso dati 
personali sensibili. Questo vale soprattutto per 
apparecchiature tecnologiche di informazione 
e telecomunicazione, come computer e smart-
phone. La preghiamo di notare, nel Suo stesso 
interesse, che ogni utente finale è responsabile 
personalmente della cancellazione dei dati 

da vecchie apparecchiature destinate allo 
smaltimento.
I proprietari di vecchie apparecchiature pro-
venienti da nuclei domestici privati possono 
consegnare gratuitamente tali apparecchia-
ture ai punti di raccolta degli enti di smalti-
mento di diritto pubblico oppure presso le 
sedi di ritiro organizzate dai produttori o dai 
rivenditori. Anche i negozi con una superficie 
di vendita di almeno 400 m² sono soggetti 
all’obbligo di ritiro per le apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche, nonché i negozi di 
alimentari con una superficie di vendita totale 
di almeno 800 m² che offrono apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche più volte all‘anno o 
su base permanente, mettendole a disposizi-
one sul mercato. Esiste inoltre la possibilità 
di consegnare gratuitamente presso le sedi di 
raccolta del rivenditore, indipendentemente 
dall’acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura, le 
piccole apparecchiature, delle quali nessuna 
dimensione supera i 25 cm, con un limite di tre 
apparecchiature per ogni tipo.
Un elenco online dei punti di raccolta e ritiro 
ai sensi della normativa sulle apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche (ElektroG) è disponi-
bile qui: https://entsorgungsstellen.e-schrott-
entsorgen.org.
Il nostro numero di registrazione presso il 
registro della fondazione per le vecchie appa-
recchiature elettriche (EAR) è: WEEE-Reg.-Nr. 
DE 89907060.
Queste informazioni valgono solo per i clienti 
all’interno dell’Unione Europea. In altri Paesi, 
La preghiamo di rivolgersi agli enti locali, al 
fine di stabilire le possibilità di smaltimento 
per il Suo prodotto.
− Seguire le norme locali vigenti per lo smalti-

mento dei rifiuti.
− Seguire la normativa sulle apparecchiature 

elettriche ed elettroniche nella versione 
attualmente vigente.

− Prima di estrarre le batterie o gli accumula-
tori, scollegare il prodotto dall’alimentazione 
di tensione.

− Prima di rottamare il prodotto, rimuovere le 
eventuali batterie o accumulatori o lampade 
presenti al suo interno.

DA 	 Sikkerhedsanvisninger
Korrekt brug 
Dette produkt er en model til øvede modelbyg-
gere og samlere. Det er ikke legetøj. Produktet 
er beregnet til at indgå i modelanlæg. Det må 
kun bruges sammen med tilbehør og udbyg-
ninger, FALLER anbefaler. FALLER-produkter er 
grundlæggende beregnet på hobbybrug, ikke 
til langvarig belastning Produktet er bygget til 
anvendelse under normale stuetemperatur- og 
fugtighedsforhold. Brug kun produktet inden 
døre, og undgå, at det bliver udsat for vind og 
vejr. Al anden anvendelse anses som ikke-
korrekt. Gebr. FALLER GmbH påtager sig ikke 
noget ansvar for beskadigelser eller fejl, der 
skyldes ikke-korrekt brug, eller at betjenings-
vejledningen ikke er fulgt.

Brugs- og opbevaringsforhold
− Overhold følgende betingelser under brug:  

15 °C - 40 °C, op til 75 % relativ luftfugtighed, 
må ikke udsættes for fugt.

− Overhold følgende betingelser under 
opbevaring: 10 °C - 60 °C, op til 85 % relativ 
luftfugtighed, må ikke udsættes for fugt.

Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger (for 
din sikkerheds skyld)
− Læs betjeningsvejledningen grundigt inden 

brug.
− Overhold sikkerhedsanvisningerne og 

advarslerne i betjeningsvejledningen og på 
emballagen.

− Sørg for, at betjeningsvejledningen opbeva-
res sammen med produktet.

− Hvis du overdrager produktet til en anden, 
så sørg for, at betjeningsvejledningen følger 
med.

− Brug kun produktet, hvis det er helt i orden.
− Af hensyn til målestoksforholdet, naturtro-

hed og funktion, indeholder produktet man-
ge smådele samt spidse og skarpe kanter. 
Man skal bruge en skarp kniv, en skarp saks 
og speciallim til at bygge modellen. Der er 
derfor en vis risiko for at komme til skade, 
når man bygger dette modelprodukt efter 
anvisningerne.

− Opbevar produktet og tilbehøret (lim, maling, 
knive osv.) utilgængeligt for børn.

− Børn må kun anvende produktet under tilsyn 
af voksne.

− Produktet kan anvendes af personer 
med nedsat fysisk, sensorisk eller mental 
funktionsevne eller mangel på erfaring og 
viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller er blevet 
undervist i sikker brug af produktet og forstår 
de dermed forbundne farer. Rengøring og 
vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn, 
medmindre de er under opsyn.

− Forklar eventuelt børn indholdet af betje-
ningsvejledningen og om den risiko, der er 
ved brugen af produktet.

− Børn må ikke lege med produktet.
− Ved tilslutning af produktet til el-nettet, 

skal man rette sig efter anvisningerne på 
typeskiltet. 

− El-kablet må aldrig hænge løst ned fra pro-
duktet. Man kan falde i kablet, eller det kan 
blive beskadiget.

− Rengør hænder og værktøj efter brug af 
produktet.

− Undlad at spise, drikke eller ryge, mens du 
bruger produktet.

Risiko for fejlfunktioner
Apparater, der ikke EMC-godkendte, kan forår-
sage fejl og fejlfunktioner.
− Anvend aldrig ikke-godkendte apparater i 

nærheden af anlægget.
Eksplosionsfare
Det kan udløse en eksplosion og betyde svære 
kvæstelser og beskadigelser, hvis man anven-
der produktet i områder med eksplosionsfare 
eller med forkerte batterier.
− Anvend ikke produktet på steder med eksplo-

sionsfare.
− Brug kun FALLER-originaldele.
Brandfare
Der er risiko for brand og røgudvikling, hvis 
man bruger produktet med udtjente batterier, 
hvis man ikke tilslutter det korrekt eller overbe-
laster produktet.
− Lad ikke produktet køre uden opsyn.
− Fjern tilslutningen til el-net eller strømfor-

syning, hvis produktet skal stå ubenyttet i 
længere tid.

− Afbryd straks strømforsyningen ved mislyde 
eller røgudvikling.

− Hvis man anvender en kontrolenhed, 
transformator eller strømforsyning, der har 
flere indgange, må de ikke forbindes med 
hinanden, hverken serielt eller parallelt.

Korrosionsfare/kortslutningsrisiko (gælder 
kun varenr. 130225, varenr. 140430, varenr. 
180627)
Hvis man bruger produktet i fugtige omgivel-
ser, eller det kommer i kontakt med vand, kan 
det medføre kortslutninger og beskadigelse. 
− Må kun anvendes i tørre rum.
− Må ikke komme i berøring med vand eller 

andre væsker.

Fare for personskader og beskadigelser
Hvis produktet ikke bruges korrekt, kan det 
give kvæstelser og medføre beskadigelser.
− Det kan give forbrændinger, hvis man rører 

en varm loddespids eller flydende loddetin. 
- Det er sundhedsfarligt at indånde eller 
indtage loddetin.

− Produktet/produktdele må ikke åbnes.
− Hvis produktet ikke fungerer eller ikke 

fungerer korrekt: Henvend dig til FALLER‘s 
kundeservice.

− Det er livsfarligt at sluge en magnet. Søg 
omgående lægehjælp, hvis det sker.

− Rør aldrig ved en varm loddekolbe eller 
flydende loddetin. Søg lægehjælp, hvis du får 
en forbrænding.

− Hvis du kommer til at indånde dampe fra 
loddetin, skal du sørge for god ventilation og 
søge lægehjælp.

− Hvis du kommer til at sluge loddetin, skal du 
drikke rigeligt med vand. Søg lægehjælp, hvis 
du kaster op.

Fare for elektrisk stød
Pas på livsfarlige elektriske stød.
− Brug aldrig et beskadiget produkt eller et pro-

dukt, hvis el-ledningen er beskadiget.
− Hvis der er tegn på beskadigelse, mislyde 

f.eks., skal du øjeblikkeligt afbryde forbindel-
sen til el-nettet og henvende dig til FALLER‘s 
kundeservice.

− Hvis produktets strømførende ledning bliver 
beskadiget, skal det repareres af FALLER.

− Sørg for, at el-ledningen ikke bliver klemt eller 
gnaver mod skarpe kanter.

− Du må aldrig selv åbne produktet for at 
reparere det. Du må ikke foretage ændringer 
af produktet, som ikke er beskrevet i bet-
jeningsvejledningen. Produktet indeholder 
strømførende dele. Det er forbundet med 
livsfare at åbne produktet. Reparationer må 
kun udføres af FALLER.

− For at være sikker på, at produktet er helt 
uden strøm, skal du tage el-stikket ud af 
kontakten.

ElektroG-meddelelse „Miljømæssigt 
forsvarlig bortskaffelse af elektrisk og 
elektronisk udstyr“
Læs og overhold venligst følgende anvisninger 
vedrørende det overstregede affaldssymbol 
der findes på produktet, brugsanvisningen eller 
emballagen. Dette produkt må ikke bortskaffes 
sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald, 
når dets levetid er udløbet, men skal bringes 
separat til et indsamlingssted for genbrug 
af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Symbolet 
med den overstregede skraldespand henviser 
til dette. Ved at aflevere de gamle apparater 
på de autoriserede tilbagetagningssteder i 
handelen og hos kommunerne er der sikret en 
professionel og korrekt bortskaffelse. Ukorrekt 
bortskaffelse af udstyr kan resultere i mulige 
skadevirkninger på menneskers sundhed 
og på miljøet, da sådant udstyr indeholder 
farlige stoffer. Materialerne er genanvendelige 
i henhold til deres mærkning. Med genbrug, 
genanvendelse og andre former for genan-
vendelse af gamle apparater yder du et vigtigt 
bidrag til at beskytte vores miljø. 
Før apparatet afleveres, skal gamle batterier, 
akkumulatorer og lamper, som ikke er fast 
monteret i apparatet, fjernes fra apparatet 
uden at ødelægge dem og bortskaffes separat. 
Meddelelse om databeskyttelse: Gamle 
enheder indeholder ofte følsomme perso-
noplysninger. Dette gælder især for informa-
tions- og telekommunikationsteknologi som 
f.eks. computere og smartphones. I din egen 
bedste interesse skal du være opmærksom 
på, at hver enkelt slutbruger er ansvarlig for at 
slette dataene på de gamle enheder, der skal 
bortskaffes.
Ejere af gamle enheder fra private hushold-
ninger kan aflevere det gratis på de offentlige 
affaldshåndteringsmyndigheders indsam-
lingssteder eller på de tilbagetagningssteder, 
som producenterne eller distributørerne har 
oprettet. Butikker med et salgsareal på mindst 
400 m² for elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr og 
dagligvarebutikker med et samlet salgsareal 
på mindst 800 m², der flere gange om året eller 
permanent tilbyder elektrisk og elektronisk 
udstyr og gør det tilgængeligt på markedet, 
er også omfattet af tilbagetagelsespligten. 
Derudover kan små apparater, hvis ydre 
dimensioner ikke overstiger 25 cm, returneres 
gratis til distributørernes indsamlingssteder, 
uanset om der er købt et nyt lille apparat, og 
dette er begrænset til tre gamle apparater pr. 
type apparat.
Der findes en onlinefortegnelse over ind-
samlings- og tilbagetagningssteder, der er 
oprettet i henhold til loven om elektrisk og 
elektronisk udstyr (ElektroG), her: https://
entsorgungsstellen.e-schrott-entsorgen.org.
Vores registreringsnummer i Stiftung Elektro-
Altgeräte Register (EAR) er: WEEE-Reg.-Nr. DE 
89907060.
Disse oplysninger gælder udelukkende for 
kunder i Den Europæiske Union. I andre lande 
skal du kontakte de lokale myndigheder for at 
få oplyst, hvilke genanvendelsesmuligheder 
der er for dit produkt.
− Overhold de lokale regler for bortskaffelse 

af affald.
− Overhold loven om elektrisk og elektronisk 

udstyr i den gældende udgave.
− Når du fjerner batterier eller genopladelige 

batterier, skal du afbryde produktet fra 
strømforsyningen.

− Før du skrotter produktet, skal du fjerne alle 
batterier, akkumulatorer eller lamper, som 
det måtte indeholde.

SV 	 Säkerhetsanvisningar
Avsedd användning 
Detta är en modellbyggnadsartikel för an-
språksfulla modellbyggare och samlare och in-
gen leksak. Produkten är avsedd att användas 
inom ramen för en modellanläggning. Den får 
uteslutande byggas på med tillbehörsartiklar 
som rekommenderas av FALLER. FALLER-
produkter är huvudsakligen tänkta för och 
konstruerade för hobbyverksamhet, inte för 
kontinuerlig drift. Produkten är avsedd för 
användning i genomsnittlig rumstemperatur 
och luftfuktighet. Använd bara produkten 
inomhus och undvik väderpåverkan. Allt annat 
anses som ej avsedd användning. För skador 
och defekter som uppstår på detta sätt eller 
genom att inte följa bruksanvisningen, tar 
Gebr. FALLER GmbH inget ansvar.

Drifts- och lagringsförhållanden
− Observera följande driftsförhållanden: 15 

°C - 40 °C, till 75 % relativ luftfuktighet, ej 
kondenserande.

− Observera följande lagringsförhållanden: 
10 °C - 60 °C, till 85 % relativ luftfuktighet, ej 
kondenserande.

Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar (för 
din säkerhet)
− Läs igenom bruksanvisningen noga före 

användningen.
− Observera säkerhetsanvisningarna och 

varningarna i bruksanvisningen och på 
produkten.

− Håll bruksanvisningen tillgänglig vid pro-
dukten.

− Överlämna endast produkten tillsammans 
med bruksanvisningen till tredje man.

− Använd bara produkten i felfritt tillstånd.
− På grund av skalmodellens omfattning 

respektive funktionsberoende utformning 
förekommer spetsar, kanter och smådelar 
med många smådetaljer. För sammanfogning 
krävs verktyg som t.ex. en vass hobbykniv, 
en vass sax och speciellt lim. Yrkesmässig 
bearbetning av den här modellen medför 
därför en skaderisk.

− Produkten och tillbehören (lim, färger, kniv, 
osv.) skall alltid hållas oåtkomliga för barn.

− Låt barn endast använda produkten under 
överinseende av en vuxen.

− Den här produkten kan användas av barn och 
personer med nedsatta fysiska, sensoriska 
eller mentala förmågor eller med avsaknad 
av erfarenhet och kunnande, när veder-
börande övervakas eller undervisas i hur 
den används på ett säkert sätt och förstår 
farorna som utgår ifrån den. Rengöring och 
användningsunderhåll får inte utföras av 
barn utan uppsikt.

− Informera, om det är nödvändigt, barnen om 
innehållet i bruksanvisningen och om farorna 
vid användning av produkten.

− Barn får inte leka med produkten.
− Anslut endast produkten till ett vägguttag 

enligt typskylten. 
− Låt aldrig nätkabeln hänga löst. Kabeln kan 

bli till en snubbeltråd eller skadas.
− Tvätta händerna och verktygen efter använd-

ning av produkten.
− Ät, drick eller rök inte medan du använder 

produkten.
Störningsrisk
Ej EMC-testad utrustning kan leda till störnin-
gar och felaktig funktion.
− Använd ingen ej testad utrustning i närheten 

av anläggningen.
Explosionsrisk
Användning av produkten i explosiva miljöer 
eller med olämpliga batterier kan utlösa 
explosioner och leda till allvarliga person- och 
sakskador.
− Använd inte i explosiva miljöer.
− Använd endast FALLER-originaldelar.
Brandrisk
Användning av produkten med felaktiga eller 
föråldrade batterier, eller felaktigt installerad 
eller i kontinuerlig drift kan leda till brand eller 
rökutveckling.
− Använd inte produkten utan uppsikt.
− Koppla bort produkten från strömtillförseln 

eller elnätet vid längre frånvaro.
− Koppla omedelbart bort produkten från elnä-

tet vid brandlukt eller rökutveckling.
− Om en styrenhet, en transformator eller 

en nätdel har flera utgångar, får dessa vare 
sig seriekopplas eller parallellkopplas med 
varandra.

Korrosionsrisk/kortslutningsrisk (gäller inte 
för art. 130225, art. 140430, art. 180627)
Användning av produkten i fuktiga utrymmen 
eller i kontakt med vatten kan leda till kortslut-
ning och sakskador.
− Använd endast i torra utrymmen.
− Får ej komma i kontakt med vatten eller 

andra vätskor.
Risk för person- och sakskador
Felaktig användning av produkten kan leda till 
person- och sakskador.
− Vid kontakt med en upphettad lödpenna eller 

flytande lödtenn föreligger risk för brännska-
dor. Inandning eller sväljning av lödtenn är 
hälsofarligt.

− Öppna inte produkten/beståndsdelarna.
− Om produkten inte fungerar eller inte längre 

fungerar på rätt sätt: Kontakta FALLERs 
kundtjänst.

− Vid sväljning av en magnet föreligger livsfara. 
I detta fall skall läkare omedelbart uppsökas.

− Rör inte vid upphettade lödkolvar och inte 
vid flytande lödtenn. Uppsök läkare vid 
brännskador.

− Vid inandning av ånga från lödtenn måste 
friskluftsventilation ordnas och läkare 
uppsökas.

− Om du råkar svälja lödtenn skall du dricka rik-
ligt med vatten, försök framkalla kräkningar 
och uppsök läkare.

Risk för elektrisk chock
Undvik livsfara pga. elektrisk chock.
− Använd aldrig en produkt med skador eller 

skadad nätkabel.
− Vid tecken på skador, t.ex. röklukt, skall pro-

dukten omedelbart kopplas bort från elnätet. 
Kontakta sedan FALLERs kundtjänst.

− Om produktens nätkabel är skadad måste 
den repareras direkt av FALLER.

− Var noga med att nätkabeln inte är klämd 
eller repad på vassa kanter.

− Öppna och reparera aldrig produkten själv. 
Vidta inga förändringar på produkten som 
inte finns beskrivna i bruksanvisningen. 
Produkten innehåller strömförande delar. 
Om produkten öppnas föreligger livsfara. 
Reparationer får endast utföras av FALLER.

− För att fullständigt och säkert koppla bort 
produkten från elnätet skall kontakten tas ut 
ur vägguttaget.

ElektroG meddelande „Miljövänlig 
kassering av elektrisk och elektronisk 
utrustning“
Vänligen läs och observera följande informati-
on om den överkorsade soptunna-tecken som 
finns på produkten, bruksanvisningen eller 
förpackningen. Vid slutet av sin livslängd får 
denna produkt inte kasseras tillsammans med 
vanligt hushållsavfall, utan måste lämnas in se-
parat på en insamlingsplats för återvinning av 
elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Detta indi-
keras av symbolen för den överkorsade soptun-
nan. Genom att lämna in de gamla apparaterna 
till de godkända insamlingsställena inom 
handeln och i kommunerna säkerställs ett 
professionellt och korrekt omhändertagande. 
Apparater som inte kasseras på rätt sätt kan 
ha möjlig inverkan på människors hälsa och 
miljön, eftersom sådana apparater innehåller 
farliga ämnen. Materialen är återvinningsbara 
enligt deras märkning. Genom återanvändning, 
recycling och andra former av återvinning av 
gamla apparater gör du ett viktigt bidrag till att 
skydda vår miljö. 
Innan du lämnar in gamla batterier, gamla 
ackumulatorer och lampor som inte är perma-
nent installerade i enheten måste de avlägsnas 
från den gamla enheten utan att förstöras och 
kasseras separat. 
Dataskyddsmeddelande: Gamla enheter 
innehåller ofta känsliga personuppgifter. Detta 
gäller särskilt informations- och telekommu-
nikationstekniska enheter som datorer och 
smartphones. I ditt eget intresse bör du notera 
att varje slutanvändare är ansvarig för att 
radera data på de gamla enheterna som ska 
kasseras.
Ägare av gamla apparater från privata hushåll 
kan lämna in dem gratis till de offentliga 
avfallshanteringsmyndigheternas insamlings-
ställen eller till de insamlingsställen som till-
verkare eller distributörer inrättat. Butiker med 
en försäljningsyta på minst 400 m² för elektrisk 
och elektronisk utrustning och livsmedels-
butiker med en total försäljningsyta på minst 
800 m² som erbjuder elektrisk och elektronisk 
utrustning flera gånger per år eller permanent 
och gör den tillgänglig på marknaden omfattas 
också av återtagningsskyldigheten. Det finns 
också möjlighet att lämna tillbaka små enheter 
som inte är större än 25 cm i någon yttre 
dimension till återförsäljarnas insamlingsstäl-
len utan kostnad, och begränsat till tre gamla 

enheter per typ av enhet.
En onlinekatalog över insamlings- och retur-
ställen som upprättats i enlighet med lagen om 
elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (ElektroG) 
finns här: https://entsorgungsstellen.e-schrott-
entsorgen.org.
Vårt registreringsnummer vid Stiftung Elektro-
Altgeräte Register (EAR) är: WEEE-Reg.-Nr. 
Storbritannien 89907060.
Denna information gäller endast kunder 
inom EU. I andra länder, kontakta din lokala 
myndighet för att fastställa återvinningsmöj-
ligheter för din produkt.
− Observera de lokala bestämmelserna om 

avfallshantering.
− Beakta gällande version av lagen om elekt-

risk och elektronisk utrustning.
− När batterierna tas ur måste produkten 

kopplas bort från elförsörjningen.
− Innan du skrotar produkten, ta bort alla 

batterier, uppladdningsbara batterier eller 
lampor som den kan innehålla.

PL 	Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem 
Niniejszy produkt jest artykułem modelarskim 
dla wymagających modelarzy i kolekcjonerów i 
nie jest zabawką. Produkt jest przeznaczony do 
wykorzystania w ramach makiet modelarskich. 
Może być wykorzystywany wyłącznie z akce-
soriami i elementami dodatkowymi rekomen-
dowanymi przez firmę FALLER. Produkty firmy 
FALLER zostały skonstruowane i zaprojektowa-
ne z myślą o zastosowaniach hobbistycznych, 
nie do użytkowania w trybie pracy ciągłej. 
Produkt jest przeznaczony do wykorzystania w 
miejscach o temperaturze pokojowej i średniej 
wilgotności powietrza. Z produktu należy 
korzystać wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach i 
unikać wpływu warunków pogodowych. Każde 
inne zastosowanie uznawane będzie za niez-
godne z przeznaczeniem. Firma Gebr. FALLER 
GmbH nie przejmuje odpowiedzialności za 
szkody i usterki spowodowane nieprzestrzega-
niem ustaleń zawartych w instrukcji obsługi.

Warunki użytkowania i przechowywa-
nia
– Należy przestrzegać następujących 

warunków użytkowania: 15 °C - 40 °C, do 
75 % względnej wilgotności powietrza, bez 
skraplania.

– Należy przestrzegać następujących war-
unków przechowywania: 10 °C - 60 °C, do 
85 % względnej wilgotności powietrza, bez 
skraplania.

Ogólne wskazówki dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa
– Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania prosimy 

przeczytać dokładnie instrukcję obsługi.
– Przestrzegać wskazówek dotyczących 

bezpieczeństwa i ostrzeżeń zawartych w 
instrukcji obsługi oraz oznaczeniach na 
produkcie.

– Przechowywać instrukcję obsługi w pobliżu 
produktu.

– Niniejszy produkt przekazywać osobom trze-
cim zawsze wraz z instrukcją obsługi.

– Użytkować produkt wyłącznie w nienagan-
nym stanie.

– Z powodu wierności skali oraz oryginałowi 
lub dla pełnej funkcjonalności produkt zawie-
ra ostre końcówki, krawędzie oraz filigranowe 
części. Do złożenia modelu niezbędne są 
narzędzia, jak ostry nóż modelarski, ostre 
nożyczki oraz specjalny klej. Prawidłowe 
złożenie niniejszego modelu niesie ze sobą 
zatem ryzyko skaleczenia.

– Niniejszy produkt oraz oprzyrządowanie 
(kleje, farby, noże itd.) należy koniecznie 
przechowywać z dala od dzieci.

– Produkt może być użytkowany przez dzieci 
wyłącznie pod nadzorem dorosłych.

– Niniejszy produkt może być użytkowany 
przez dzieci oraz osoby o obniżonych 
zdolnościach psychicznych, sensorycz-
nych i mentalnych lub bez odpowiedniej 
wiedzy i doświadczenia, pod nadzorem 
lub po poinformowaniu o warunkach 
bezpiecznego użytkowania i możliwych 
niebezpieczeństwach. Czyszczenie i prace 
konserwacyjne nie mogą być przeprowadza-
ne przez dzieci bez nadzoru.

– Prosimy o poinformowanie dzieci o treści in-
strukcji obsługi oraz o niebezpieczeństwach 
związanych z użytkowaniem niniejszego 
produktu.

– Bawienie się produktem przez dzieci jest 
zabronione.

– Produkt podłączać wyłącznie do napięcia sie-
ciowego zgodnego z wartościami zawartymi 
na tabliczce znamionowej. 

– Kabel sieciowy nie może wisieć luzem. Kabel 
może spowodować potknięcie lub zostać 
uszkodzony.

– Należy umyć ręce oraz narzędzia po 
użytkowaniu produktu.

– Podczas użytkowania produktu nie należy 
jeść, pić i palić.

Niebezpieczeństwo wystąpienia usterek
Urządzenia bez certyfikatu zgodności EMC 
mogą prowadzić do usterek i nieprawidłowego 
działania.
– Nie użytkować urządzeń bez atestu w pobliżu 

makiety.
Ryzyko wybuchu
Użytkowanie produktu w strefach 
zagrożonych wybuchem lub z wykorzystaniem 
niewłaściwych akumulatorów może prowadzić 
do wybuchu i w rezultacie do ciężkich obrażeń 
ciała i uszkodzeń mienia.
– Nie użytkować w strefach zagrożonych 

wybuchem.
– Korzystać wyłącznie z oryginalnych części 

firmy FALLER.
Ryzyko pożaru
Użytkowanie produktu z wadliwymi lub 
wyeksploatowanymi akumulatorami, lub z 
wykorzystaniem nieprawidłowego podłączenia 
do sieci, lub w trybie pracy ciągłej może 
prowadzić do wybuchu pożaru lub wydobywa-
nia się dymu.
– Nie użytkować produktu bez nadzoru.
– Odłączać produkt od zasilania ew. 

napięcia sieciowego w przypadku dłuższej 
nieobecności.

– Natychmiast odłączyć produkt od zasilania 
po poczuci zapachu spalenizny lub po 
zauważeniu wydobywania się dymu.

– Jeśli element sterujący, transformator lub 
zasilacz sieciowy wyposażone są w wiele 
wyjść, nie wolno łączyć ich równolegle ani 
szeregowo.

Ryzyko korozji/ryzyko zwarć (nie dotyczy art. 
130225, art. 140430, art. 180627)
Użytkowanie produktu w wilgotnych pomiesz-
czeniach oraz kontakt z wodą może prowadzić 
do zwarć i uszkodzeń.
– Użytkować wyłącznie w suchych pomiesz-

czeniach.
– Nie dopuszczać do kontaktu z wodą lub 

innymi cieczami.
Ryzyko obrażeń osób i uszkodzeń produktu
Niewłaściwe użytkowanie produktu może 
prowadzić do obrażeń i szkód materialnych.
– Dotknięcie rozgrzanego grotu lutownicy lub 

płynnej cyny lutowniczej może prowadzić 
do oparzeń. Wdychanie oraz połykanie cyny 
lutowniczej jest szkodliwe dla zdrowia.

– Nie otwierać produktu/części.

– Jeśli produkt przestał właściwie 
funkcjonować - prosimy o skontaktowanie 
się z działem obsługi klienta firmy FALLER.

– Połknięcie magnesu stwarza zagrożenie 
życia. W takim przypadku udać się 
niezwłoczne do lekarza.

– Nie dotykać rozgrzanych grotów lutownicy 
oraz płynnej cyny lutowniczej. W przypadku 
oparzeń udać się do lekarza.

– W przypadku inhalacji oparów cyny lutow-
niczej należy zapewnić dopływ świeżego 
powietrza oraz udać się do lekarza.

– W przypadku połknięcia cyny lutowniczej 
należy wypić dużo wody, doprowadzić do 
wymiotów i udać się do lekarza.

Ryzyko porażenia prądem
Należy unikać zagrożenia życia generowanego 
przez porażenia prądem.
– Nigdy nie użytkować uszkodzonego produktu 

lub z uszkodzonym kablem sieciowym.
– W przypadku stwierdzenia uszkodzeń np. 

na podstawie zapachu spalenizny, należy 
natychmiast odłączyć produkt od zasilania 
sieciowego i skontaktować się z działem 
obsługi klienta firmy FALLER.

– W przypadku uszkodzeń kabla siecio-
wego produktu, należy zlecić naprawę 
bezpośrednio firmie FALLER.

– Zwrócić szczególną uwagą, aby kabel nie był 
zakleszczony i nie tarł o ostre krawędzie.

– Nigdy nie otwierać samodzielnie produktu 
i przeprowadzać naprawy. Nie dokonywać 
zmian produktu, które nie zostały opisane 
w instrukcji obsługi. Produkt zawiera części 
przewodzące prąd. Otwarcie produktu 
stanowi zagrożenie życia. Naprawy mogą 
być przeprowadzane wyłącznie przez firmę 
FALLER.

– W celu pełnego i pewnego odłączenia pro-
duktu od sieci zasilającej, należy wyciągnąć 
wtyczkę sieciową z gniazdka.

Informacja dotycząca ustawy o 
sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektroni-
cznym (ElektroG) „Bezpieczna dla 
środowiska utylizacja sprzętu elektry-
cznego i elektronicznego“
Należy zapoznać się i przestrzegać poniższych 
instrukcji dotyczących przekreślonego 
symbolu kosza na śmieci znajdującego się na 
produkcie, instrukcji obsługi lub instrukcji za-
mieszczonych na opakowaniu. Po zakończeniu 
eksploatacji tego produktu nie wolno wyrzucać 
go wraz ze zwykłymi odpadami domowymi, 
lecz należy oddać osobno do punktu zbiórki, 
który zajmuje się recyklingiem urządzeń 
elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Wskazuje na 
to symbol przekreślonego kosza na śmieci. 
Zwrot zużytych urządzeń w autoryzowanych, 
przemysłowych i gminnych punktach zbiórki 
gwarantuje profesjonalną i właściwą utylizację. 
Niewłaściwa utylizacja urządzeń może 
spowodować ewentualne negatywne skutki 
dla środowiska i zdrowia ludzi, ponieważ tego 
rodzaju sprzęt zawiera niebezpieczne substan-
cje. Materiały nadają się do recyklingu zgodnie 
z ich oznakowaniem. Ponowne wykorzystanie, 
recykling oraz inne formy ponownego wykor-
zystania zużytych urządzeń stanowią ważny 
wkład w ochronę środowiska naturalnego. 
Przed oddaniem urządzenia należy ostrożnie 
usunąć z niego baterie, akumulatory i 
lampy, które nie są na stałe zainstalowane w 
urządzeniu, i zutylizować je oddzielnie. 
Informacja o ochronie danych: Wyrzucane 
urządzenia często zawierają wrażliwe dane 
osobowe. Dotyczy to w szczególności urządzeń 
technologii informacyjnych i telekomunika-
cyjnych, takich jak komputery i smartfony. We 
własnym interesie należy pamiętać, że każdy 
użytkownik końcowy jest odpowiedzialny za 
usunięcie danych z urządzeń przeznaczonych 
do utylizacji.
Właściciele urządzeń pochodzących z 
prywatnych gospodarstw domowych mogą 
je bezpłatnie oddać w punktach zbiórki od-
padów prowadzonych przez publiczne organy 
zarządzania odpadami lub w punktach zwrotu 
ustanowionych przez producentów lub dystry-
butorów. Odbierać zużyty sprzęt zobowiązane 
są również sklepy o powierzchni sprzedaży 
sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego 
wynoszącej co najmniej 400 m² oraz sklepy 
spożywcze o łącznej powierzchni sprzedaży 
wynoszącej co najmniej 800 m², które kilka 
razy w roku lub w sposób ciągły oferują sprzęt 
elektryczny i elektroniczny i udostępniają go na 
rynku. Ponadto małe urządzenia AGD, których 
żaden wymiar zewnętrzny nie przekracza 
25 cm, mogą być bezpłatnie zwrócone do 
punktów zbiórki dystrybutorów, bez wymogu 
zakupu nowego urządzenia, przy czym jest to 
ograniczone do trzech urządzeń na dany typ 
urządzenia.
Internetowy katalog punktów zbiórki i odbioru 
utworzonych zgodnie z ustawą o sprzęcie elek-
trycznym i elektronicznym (ElektroG) można 
znaleźć tutaj: https://entsorgungsstellen.e-
schrott-entsorgen.org.
Nasz numer rejestracyjny w rejestrze Stiftung 
Elektro-Altgeräte (EAR) to: WEEE-Reg.-Nr. DE 
89907060.
Niniejsza informacja dotyczy wyłącznie kli-
entów na terenie Unii Europejskiej. W innych 
krajach należy skontaktować się z lokalnymi 
władzami w celu określenia możliwości recyk-
lingu dla danego produktu.
– Przestrzegać ustaleń lokalnych przepisów 

dotyczących utylizacji odpadów.
– Przestrzegać ustawy o urządzeniach elek-

trycznych i elektronicznych w aktualnym 
brzmieniu.

– Odłączyć produkt od napięcia sieciowego w 
celu wyjęcia baterii lub akumulatorów.

– Przed przekazaniem produktu do utylizacji 
wyjąć znajdujące się w nim baterie, akumula-
tory lub lampy.

ZH 	 安全提示ZH 	 安全提示
合理使用
本产品并非玩具，而是为要求严格的模型爱好者
和收藏家所设计的比例模型产品。本产品旨在用
来搭建制作一个模型。本产品仅可通过FALLER
所建议的配套件或补充件来操作。FALLER的产
品基本上均专为业余爱好者而设计并构造，设计
用于间歇操作，不宜连续操作。本产品须于平均
室温和湿度下使用。请仅在室内使用本产品，避
免受气候影响。任何其他用途均属不当。如由
此或因不遵守《操作说明书》而引起损坏或缺
陷，Gebr. FALLER GmbH概不承担任何责任。

操作和贮存条件
– 请遵守以下操作条件：温度为15-40摄氏度，
相对湿度不得高于75%，无冷凝。

– 请遵守以下贮存条件：温度为10-60摄氏度，
相对湿度不得高于85%，无冷凝。

般安全提示（为您的安全着想）
– 使用前，请仔细阅读《操作说明书》。
– 请遵守《操作说明书》中和产品上的安全提
示和警告。

– 请将《操作说明书》与产品一并存放。
– 将本产品提供给第三方时，必须连同《操作
说明书》。

– 请仅在完好状态下使用本产品。
– 设计人员出于对完美细节追求的原因，产品可
能包含尖锐、锋利和金属小配件。对于组装而
言，锋利的切割器、锋利的剪刀和专用胶粘等
等均为必要的工具。因此，本建模产品经过专
业加工处理后，有造成人身伤害的危险。

– 本产品及相关配件（粘合剂、涂料、刀等）必
须置于儿童不能触及的地方。

– 请确保儿童仅在成人监督下使用本产品。

– 当受到监督或指示而安全地使用本产品并避免
导致危险时，儿童和患有生理、感觉或精神
障碍或缺乏经验或知识者均可使用本产品。
切勿让儿童在没有监督的情况下进行清洁和
用户维护。

– 如有必要，请向儿童说明《操作说明书》的内
容以及使用本产品的风险。

– 切勿让儿童把玩本产品。
– 请根据标示牌将本产品连接到电源。 
– 切勿让电源电缆随意垂下。电缆可导致摔倒或
可能受损坏。

– 使用本产品后，请清洁双手和工具。
– 在使用本产品时，切勿饮食或吸烟。
故障危险
未经EMC测试的设备可能会造成干扰​和故障。
– 切勿在系统附近操作未经测试的设备。
爆炸危险
在有爆炸危险的环境中，或在使用不适当的蓄电
池的情况下操作本产品时，可能会引起爆炸，导
致严重人身伤害和财产损失。
– 切勿在有爆炸危险的环境中操作本产品。
– 仅可使用FALLER的原厂配件。
火灾危险
使用不正确的或废旧的蓄电池、未正确安装连
接或于连续操作时使用本产品，可能会导致产品
起火或冒烟。
– 切勿在无人值守时操作本产品。
– 长期不使用本产品时，请拔掉电源/电压。
– 如果本产品散发焦味或烟雾，请立即拔掉电
源。

– 如果控制单元、变压器或电源单元有多个输
出，则不能以并联或串联的方式连接。

腐蚀/短路风险（不适用于产品130225
、140430、180627）
在潮湿的房间中操作本产品或让本产品与水接
触，均可能导致短路和财产损失。
– 仅可在干燥的房间里操作本产品。
– 切勿与水或其他液体混合。
人身伤害和财产损失的风险
不当操作本产品可能导致人身伤害或财产损失。
– 接触经加热的烙铁头或液体焊料可能有烧伤的
危险。吸入和吞咽焊料对健康有害。

– 不要打开产品/组件。
– 如果产品不能正常运作或不再正常运作：请与
FALLER的客户服务部联系。

– 吞下磁铁将导致生命危险。在这种情况下，请
尽快求医。

– 请勿触摸经加热的烙铁或液体焊料。如不慎烧
伤，请尽快求医。

– 如在新鲜供气中不慎吸入焊接烟雾，请尽快
求医。

– 如不慎吞咽焊料，请大量喝水、催吐并尽快
求医。

触电风险
避免因触电造成的生命危险。
– 切勿在操作时使用已损坏或电源电缆破损的
产品。

– 本产品有损坏的迹象（例如散发焦味）时，
请立即拔掉电源，并与FALLER的客户服务
部联系。

– 如果本产品的电源电缆损坏，必须直接到
FALLER处维修。

– 请确保电源电缆不受挤压或摩擦锐边。
– 切勿自行打开/维修本产品。切勿对本产品进行
任何未载于《操作说明书》中的改动。本产品
含有带电部件。打开本产品可导致生命危险。
仅可由FALLER进行维修。

– 要完全且安全地拔掉产品的电源，请将电源插
头拉离电源插座。

《电气和电子设备法》 (ElektroG) 说明 
„电气和电子设备的环保处置“
请阅读并遵守以下关于产品、使用说明或包装
上打叉的垃圾桶符号的说明。本产品在使用寿命
结束时，不得与普通生活垃圾一起处理，而是
必须单独丢弃在专门回收电气和电子设备的废
品收集点。打叉的垃圾桶符号对该地点进行了
标记。通过将旧电子设备交到店铺中和市政当局
批准的回收点，可以确保对其进行专业和正确
的废弃处理。没有经过专业废弃处理的电子设备
可能会对人类健康和环境产生影响，因为此类
设备含有有害物质。可根据相应的标记对这些材
料进行回收。通过旧设备的重复使用、回收以及
其他形式的再利用，您将为保护我们的环境做
出重要贡献。 
未永久安装在设备中的旧电池、旧蓄电池和灯
泡，在丢弃之前必须完好无损地从旧设备中取出
并单独处理。 
数据保护说明：旧设备上通常保留着敏感的个人
数据。这尤其适用于信息和通讯技术设备，例如
计算机和智能手机。请注意，出于保护您自己的
利益，每个最终用户都需自行负责删除待处置的
旧设备上的数据。
私人家庭中的旧设备，其所有者可以将它们免费
交到公共废物处理部门的收集点或制造商或分销
商设置的收集点。电气和电子设备的销售面积
至少达到 400 平方米的商店，以及总销售面积
至少为 800 平方米的生活用品商店，如果每年
多次或持续提供并为市场准备电气和电子设备，
也具有回收废品的义务。还可以选择将任何外部
尺寸不超过 25 厘米的小型设备免费返回到经销
商的收集点，并且每种类型的设备仅限三台旧设
备。这种方式的回收不以购买新设备为条件。
可在此处查看根据《电气和电子设备法》 (Elek-
troG) 设置的收集和回收点的在线目录：https://
entsorgungsstellen.e-schrott-entsorgen.org.
我们在废弃电气设备登记簿基金会 (EAR) 的注
册号是：WEEE-Reg.-Nr. DE 89907060。
该信息仅适用于欧盟地区的客户。在其他国家/
地区，请联系您当地的主管部门，了解关于您的
产品回收的处理方法。

− 遵守当地的废物处理法规。
− 遵守当前版本的《电气和电子设备法》。
− 取出电池或蓄电池时，请断开产品的电源。
− 在报废产品之前，请取出其中可能包含的所有
电池、蓄电池或灯泡。

RU 	RU 	Указания по технике безопасностиУказания по технике безопасности
Использование по назначению Использование по назначению 
Данный продукт является модельным 
изделием для взыскательных моделистов 
и коллекционеров, а не игрушкой. Изделие 
предназначено для использования в 
областе моделирования. Его можно 
эксплуатировать исключительно с 
аксессуарами и дополнительными 
устройствами, рекомендованными для 
этой цели компанией FALLER. Продукция 
компании FALLER разработана и 
сконструирована преимуществено для 
использования в сфере хобби, а не для 
непрерывной эксплуатации. Изделие 
предназначено для использования при 
средней температуре окружающей среды 
и относительной влажности. Используйте 
изделие только в интерьере и избегайте 
влияния атмосферных факторов. 
Любое иное использование считается 
использованием не по назначению. 
Компания Gebr. FALLER GmbH не берет 
на себя ответственность за поломки 
или дефекты, возникшие вследствие 
использования не по назначению или 
вследствие несоблюдения руководства по 
эксплуатации.
Условия эксплуатации и храненияУсловия эксплуатации и хранения
− Соблюдайте следующие условия 
эксплуатации: 15 °C - 40 °C, относительная 
влажность до 75 %, не допускать 
конденсацию.

− Соблюдайте следующие условия 
хранения: 10 °C - 60 °C, относительная 
влажность до 85 %, не допускать 
конденсацию.

Общие указания по технике Общие указания по технике 
безопасности (для вашей безопасности (для вашей 
безопасности)безопасности)
− Перед использованием внимательно 
прочитайте руководство по эксплуатации.

− Соблюдайте указания по технике 
безопасности и предупреждения, 
приведенные в руководстве по 
эксплуатации и на изделии.

− Руководство по эксплуатации должно 
всегда находиться рядом с изделием.

− Передавайте изделие третьим лицам 
только вместе с руководством по 
эксплуатации.

− Эксплуатируйте изделие только в 
исправном состоянии.

− По причине соответствия конструкции 
масштабу и образцу, а также своей 
функциональности, изделие содержит 
заостренные вершины, края и очень 
мелкие детали. Для сборки необходимы 
соответствующие инструменты, а 
именно острый нож для поделок, острые 
ножницы и специальный клей. Поэтому 
квалифицированная последующая 
обработка данного изделия для 
моделестроения может вызвать риск 
травмирования.

− Данное изделие и принадлежности (клей, 
краски, нож и т. п.) всегда следует держать 
вне пределов досягаемости детей.

− Дети могут эксплуатировать изделие 
только под присмотром взрослых.

− Данное изделие могут использовать дети 
и лица с ограниченными физическими, 
сенсорными или ментальными 
способностями или с недостаточными 
знаниями и опытом, если они находятся 
под наблюдением или прошли инструктаж 
по безопасному обращению с изделием 
и осознают вытекающие из этого 
риски. Очистка и пользовательское 
обслуживание не должны выполняться 
детьми без присмотра.

− При необходимости проинформируйте 
детей о содержании руководства по 
эксплуатации и об опасностях, которые 
могут возникнуть при использовании 
изделия.

− Детям не разрешается играть с изделием.
− Изделие можно подключать только к 
сетевому напряжению, величина которого 
указана на заводской табличке. 

− Никогда не допускайте свободного 
провиса кабеля, так как это может стать 
причиной травмы.

− После использования изделия следует 
очистить руки и инструменты.

− Во время использования изделия не 
разрешается есть, пить или курить.

Опасность возникновения неполадокОпасность возникновения неполадок
Приборы, не протестированные на 
электромагнитную совместимость, могут 
стать причиной поломок и неисправностей.
− Не эксплуатируйте не протестированные 
приборы вблизи установки.

Опасность взрываОпасность взрыва
Эксплуатация изделия во взрывоопасной 
среде или с неподходящими 
аккумуляторными батарейками может 
послужить причиной взрыва и привести 
к нанесению тяжелых повреждений и 
материального ущерба.
− Не эксплуатировать во взрывоопасной 
среде.

− Использовать только оригинальные 
детали от компании FALLER.

Опасность пожараОпасность пожара
Эксплуатация изделия с дефектными 
или устаревшими аккумуляторными 
батарейками, при ненадлежащем 
подключении или в непрерывном 
режиме может привести к пожару или 
дымообразованию.
− Не оставляйте изделие при эксплуатации 
без присмотра.

− При длительном отсутствии отсоедините 
изделие от питающего или сетевого 
напряжения.

− При появлении запаха гари или 
дымообразовании немедленно 
отсоедините изделие от источника 
питания.

− Если система управления, трансформатор 
или блок питания располагает неколькими 
выходами, они не должны соединяться 
друг с другом ни параллельно, ни 
последовательно.

Опасность коррозии/опасность короткого Опасность коррозии/опасность короткого 
замыкания (не относится к арт. № 130225, замыкания (не относится к арт. № 130225, 
арт. № 140430, арт. № 180627)арт. № 140430, арт. № 180627)
Эксплуатация изделия во влажных 
помещениях и контакт с водой могут 
привести к короткому замыканию и 
нанесению материального ущерба.
− Эксплуатируйте изделие только в сухих 
помещениях.

− Не допускайте соприкосновения с водой 
или другой жидкостью.

Опасность физического и материального Опасность физического и материального 
ущербаущерба
Ненадлежащая эксплуатация изделия 
может привести к нанесению повреждений и 
материального ущерба.
− Вследствие прикосновения к 
раскаленному жалу паяльника 
или жидкому оловянному припою 
возникает опасность ожога. Вдыхание 
и проглатывание оловянного припоя 
представляет вред для здоровья.

− Не открывайте изделие/компоненты 
изделия.

− Если изделие не работает или работает 
неправильно: обратитесь в службу 
поддержки компании FALLER.

− При проглатывании магнита возникает 
опасность для жизни. В этом случае 
немедленно обратитесь к врачу.

− Не прикасайтесь к раскаленному жалу 
паяльника или жидкому оловянному 
припою. В случае ожога обратитесь к 
врачу.

− В случае вдыхания паров оловянного 
припоя обеспечьте доступ свежего 
воздуха и обратитесь к врачу.

− В случае проглатывания оловянного 
припоя необходимо выпить много воды, 
чтобы вызвать рвоту, и обратиться к 
врачу.

Опасность поражения электрическим Опасность поражения электрическим 
токомтоком
Избегайте угрозы для жизни вследствие 
поражения электрическим током.
− Никогда не вводите в эксплуатацию 
изделие с повреждениями или дефектным 
сетевым кабелем.

− При появлении признаков повреждений, 
например, запаха гари, незамедлительно 
отсоедините изделие от сети и обратитесь 
в службу поддержки компании FALLER.

− В случае повреждения сетевого кабеля 
данного изделия он должен быть 
отремонтирован непосредственно 
компанией FALLER.

− Следите за тем, чтобы сетевой кабель не 
защемлялся и не терся об острые края.

− Никогда не открывайте и не ремонтируйте 
изделие самостоятельно. Не подвергайте 
изделие изменениям, которые не описаны 
в руководстве по эксплуатации. Изделие 

содержит токоведущие части. После 
открытия изделия возникает опасность 
для жизни. Работы по ремонту должны 
проводиться исключительно компанией 
FALLER.

− Чтобы полностью и надежно отсоединить 
изделие от электросети, извлеките 
штепсельную вилку из сетевой розетки.

Указание по электроустройствам Указание по электроустройствам 
„Экологичная утилизация „Экологичная утилизация 
электрических и электронных электрических и электронных 
приборов“приборов“
Внимательно прочтите и соблюдайте 
следующие указания, касающиеся 
зачеркнутого символа мусорного 
контейнера, который изображен на изделии, 
его упаковке, или содержится в руководстве 
по его эксплуатации. Данное изделие по 
окончании срока эксплуатации нельзя 
утилизировать вместе с бытовым мусором, 
его следует отправить отдельно на 
сборный пункт для вторичной переработки 
электрических и электронных приборов. 
На это указывает зачеркнутый символ 
мусорного контейнера. Надлежащая и 
корректная утилизация обеспечивается 
путем сдачи старых приборов в 
официальные пункты приема в торговле и 
в муниципальных образованиях. Приборы, 
утилизированные ненадлежащим образом, 
могут оказывать влияние на здоровье 
людей и окружающую среду, поскольку они 
содержат опасные вещества. Материалы 
подлежат вторичной переработке в 
соответствии с их маркировкой. Благодаря 
вторичной переработке, повторному 
использованию и другим формам 
утилизации старых приборов вы вносите 
важный вклад в охрану окружающей среды. 
Перед сдачей из старого устройства 
необходимо без повреждения извлечь 
и отдельно утилизировать батарейки, 
аккумуляторы и лампы, не зафиксированные 
в нем. 
Указание по защите данных: старые 
приборы часто содержат конфиденциальные 
персональные данные. Это касается, 
прежде всего, информационных и 
телекоммуникационных устройств, таких 
как компьютеры и смартфоны. Просим вас 
помнить в своих собственных интересах, 
что ответственность за удаление данных 
с утилизируемых приборов несет их 
последний пользователь.
Владельцы старых устройств из частных 
домашних хозяйств могут бесплатно 
сдавать их в специальные пункты сбора, 
либо в пункты приема, организованные 
производителями или продавцами. 
Принимать старый товар обязаны и 
магазины электрических и электронных 
приборов с торговой площадью не менее 
400 м², а также те продуктовые магазины, 
чья общая торговая площадь составляет 
не менее 800 м², и которые несколько раз в 
год или на постоянной основе предлагают 
и продают электрические и электронные 
приборы. Кроме того, в отношении мелких 
приборов, размеры которых не превышают 
25 см, существует возможность бесплатной 
сдачи в приемные пункты продавцов вне 
зависимости от покупки нового устройства, 
а именно с ограничением до трех старых 
приборов одного вида.
В сети Интернет перечень официальных 
пунктов приема в соответствии с Законом 
об утилизации электрических и электронных 
приборов (ElektroG) можно найти по адресу: 
https://entsorgungsstellen.e-schrott-entsorgen.
org.
Наш регистрационный номер в реестре 
операторов старых электрических приборов 
(EAR): WEEE рег. № DE 89907060.
Настоящая информация касается 
исключительно клиентов из 
Европейского Союза. В других странах 
для уточнения возможностей вторичной 
переработки просьба обращаться в 
местные ведомства.

– Соблюдайте местные правила утилизации 
отходов.

− Соблюдайте Закон об утилизации 
электрических и электронных приборов в 
его действующей редакции.

− При извлечении батареек или 
аккумуляторов отсоедините изделие от 
источника питания.

− Перед утилизацией изделия извлекайте 
содержащиеся в нем батарейки, 
аккумуляторы или лампы.

JA 	 安全に関する注意事項JA 	 安全に関する注意事項
用途に合った使用 
この製品は、熟練の模型愛好家およびコレクタ
ー向けの模型商品であり、おもちゃではありま
せん。更にこの製品は、模型用設備への組み込
みを想定してデザインされています。FALLER
社の推奨する付属製品、もしくは追加部品と
の組み合わせでのみ稼動させることができま
す。FALLER社の製品は、原則として趣味的な
使用を目的として設計・製造されており、連続
的な使用には向いていません。またこの製品に
は、平均的な室温および湿度のもとでの使用が
想定されています。製品は屋内のみで使用し、
天候による影響を避けるようにしてください。
それ以外の使用方法はすべて不適切な使用とみ
なされます。そのような使用方法や取扱説明書
の内容から逸脱した使用方法によって発生する
故障や損傷については、Gebr. FALLER GmbH
社および関連企業は責任を負いません。

稼動条件および保管条件
− 以下に挙げる稼動条件を遵守してくださ
い:15°C～40°C、相対湿度最高 75 %多湿・
結露は避けてください。

− 以下に挙げる保管条件を遵守してくださ
い。10°C～60°C、相対湿度最高 85 %多湿・
結露は避けてください。

安全上の一般的注意事項 (お客様の安全
のために)
− ご使用の前に取扱説明書をよくお読みくだ
さい。

− 取扱説明書と製品に記載された安全上の注意
事項と警告内容に従ってください。

− 取扱説明書は、いつでも読めるよう製品のそ
ばに保管してください。

− 製品を第三者に譲渡する場合は、必ず取扱説
明書を添付してください。

− 製品は、必ず問題のない状態を確認してから
稼動させてください。

− 縮尺、実物への忠実性、および機能性を考慮
した設計により、尖った、鋭利な角を持つパ
ーツ、微細なパーツが含まれています。組み
立てには、クラフトナイフやよく切れるハサ
ミといった道具、また特殊な接着剤が必要に
なります。そのため、この模型製品を専門的
に加工する際には怪我のリスクが伴います。

− この製品と付属品 (接着剤、塗料、ナイフな
ど) は、必ず子供の手の届かない場所に保管
してください。

− 子供がこの製品を使用する場合は、必ず大人
の監視のもとで行わせてください。

− 子供、もしくは身体、知覚、精神障害を持つ
方や、経験や知識の不充分な方がこの製品を
使用する場合は、監視のもと、もしくは製品
の安全な使用法について示し、起こり得る危
険を理解させた上で行わせてください。洗浄
やユーザによるメンテナンスは、大人の監視
なしに子供に行わせてはいけません。

− 必要に応じて、子供に取扱説明書に記載され
ている内容を伝え、製品の使用に伴う危険性
について理解させてください。

− 子供にこの製品で遊ばせてはいけません。

− 製品は、必ず銘板に記された電源電圧に基づ
き接続してください。 

− 電源コードを接続せずに、決して垂れ下がっ
たままにしないでください。コードに引っか
かったり、損傷する恐れがあります。

− 製品の使用後は、手と道具を洗浄してくだ
さい。

− 製品使用中の飲食や喫煙はお控えください。
故障の危険性
EMC試験が行われていない装置は、故障や機
能障害を引き起こす恐れがあります。
− 未試験の装置は、模型設備の近くで使用しな
いでください。

爆発の危険性
爆発の危険性のある環境下や、不適切なバッ
テリーを用いての製品の稼動は、爆発を引き
起こし、重傷や重度の物損に繋がる恐れがあ
ります。
− 爆発の危険性のある環境で絶対に使用しない
でください。

− 必ず FALLER社純正パーツを使用してくだ
さい。

火災の危険性
問題があったり古すぎるバッテリーを用いた
り、規定に反した接続を行ったり、あるいは製
品の連続使用を行うと、火災や煙を発生させる
恐れがあります。
− 製品は、監視のないところで稼動させてはい
けません。

− 長時間その場を離れる場合は、製品を電力
供給、もしくは電源電圧から切り離してく
ださい。

− 焦げ臭いにおいや煙が発生した場合は、製品
を直ちに電源から切り離してください。

− 制御装置、変圧器、もしくは電源に複数の出
力がある場合、それらを直列にも並列にも接
続させてはいけません。

腐食の危険性 / ショートの危険性 (製品番号
130225、140430、180627 は該当しません)
湿度の高い室内や、水と接触した状態で製品を
稼動させると、ショートや物損を引き起こす恐
れがあります。
− 必ず乾燥した環境で稼動させてください。
− 水や、その他の液体に触れさせないでくだ
さい。

人体への被害や物損の危険性
製品の不適切な使用は、怪我や物損を引き起こ
す恐れがあります。
− 熱を帯びたはんだごての先端や、液状のは
んだと接触すると、火傷の危険性がありま
す。はんだのすずの吸引、誤飲は人体に有
害です。

− 製品/部材を開けないでください。
− 製品が動かない、あるいは正しく機能しない
場合は、FALLER社カスタマーサービスにお
問い合わせください。

− 磁石の誤飲は人命に危険を及ぼします。その
場合は直ちに医師の診断を受けてください。

− 熱を帯びたはんだごてや液状のはんだに絶対
に触れないでください。火傷を負った場合は
医師の診断を受けてください。

− はんだから発生する煙を吸引した場合は、新
鮮な空気を吸うように努め、医師の診断を受
けてください。

− はんだを誤飲した場合は、充分な水を飲んで
嘔吐を促し、医師の診断を受けてください。

感電の危険性
感電による人命の危険を回避してください。
− 欠陥のある製品、あるいは電源コードに欠
陥のある製品は、絶対に稼動させてはいけ
ません。

− 焦げたような臭いなどといった損傷の兆候が
認められる場合は、製品を電源から直ちに切
り離し、FALLER社カスタマーサービスにお
問い合わせください。

− 製品の電源コードが損傷を受けている場
合、FALLER 社による修理が必要となりま
す。

− 電源コードが挟み込まれたり、鋭利なもので
摩耗していないか注意してください。

− 製品を勝手に開いて修理するのは絶対におや
めください。取扱説明書に書かれていない製
品の改造は行わないでください。製品には、
通電するパーツが含まれています。製品を開
くと、人命の危険が発生します。修理は必ず 
FALLER社にご依頼ください。

− 製品を完全かつ安全に電源から切り離すた
めには、電源プラグをコンセントから抜いて
ください。

廃電気・電子機器法の指示「環境に配
慮した電気・電子機器の廃棄」

製品、取扱説明書またはパッケージに記載され
ている斜線の入ったゴミ箱のマークに関する次
の情報を読んで、遵守してください。本製品
は、耐用期間が過ぎた後は、一般の家庭ゴミと
して廃棄するのではなく、電気製品や電子機器
製品をリサイクルするための収集場所にて分別
して処理する必要があります。ゴミ箱に斜線の
入ったマークは、それを示しています。古い
機器を量販店や自治体が認めた収集場所に持ち
込むことにより、専門家による適切な廃棄が保
証されます。不適切に廃棄された機器は、有害
物質を含んでいるので、人の健康や環境に影響
を及ぼすおそれがあります。再利用可能な素材
は、その識別マークに基づきリサイクルするこ
とができます。リサイクルや古い機器を異なっ
た形で再利用することにより、環境保護へ大き
な貢献ができます。
引き渡す前に、本機器に恒久的に取り付けられ
ていない古い電池、古い充電池、ランプを破壊
することなく古い機器から取り外し、別に廃棄
する必要があります。 
データ保護に関する注意事項：古い機器には
機密性の高い個人情報が含まれていることが
よくあります。これは特に、コンピューター
やスマートフォンなどの情報通信機器に適用
されます。廃棄する古い機器のデータ消去に
ついては、各エンドユーザの責任の下で行っ
てください。
個人の家庭から出てきた古い機器の所有者は、
それらを公共の廃棄物処理場の収集場所、ある
いはメーカや販売店によって開設された収集場
所に無料で持ち込むことができます。電気・電
子機器の販売面積が400 m2以上の店舗、およ
び総販売面積が800 m2以上の食料品店で、年
に複数回、あるいは恒常的に電気・電子機器
を販売して市場において入手できるようにして
いる場合も、引き取りの対象となります。さら
に、外形寸法が25 cm以下の小型機器について
は、新しい機器の購入に関係なく、販売店の回
収場所に無料で戻すことができ、これは1種類
の機器に対して、古い機器3台までです。
廃電気・電子機器法(ElektroG)により開設され
た収集場所と引き取り場所のオンラインディレ
クトリは、以下でご覧いただけます：https://
entsorgungsstellen.e-schrott-entsorgen.org。
廃電気機器登録財団(EAR)での登録番号
は、WEEE-Reg.-Nr. DE 89907060です。
この情報は、EU圏内のお客様のみに適用され
ます。その他の国では、お住いの地域の自治体
にお問い合わせいただき、製品のリサイクル方
法を確認してください。

− 廃棄物処理に関する地域の条例に従ってく
ださい。

− 最新版の廃電気・電子機器法を遵守してく
ださい。

− 電池もしくは充電池の取り換えの際は、製品
を電源から切り離してください。

− 製品をスクラップにする前に、内蔵の電池、
充電池、もしくはランプを取り除いてくだ
さい。


